



























































































































































































































































































































































































































































COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Legislative Session 2009, Legislative Day No. 5

Bill No. 17-09

Mr. Joseph Bartenfelder, Chairman and Councilmembers Gardina, Moxley & Olszewski
By Request of County Executive

By the County Council, March 2. 2009

A BILL
ENTITLED

AN ACT concerning

Boarding- or Rooming House - Definition and clarification

FOR the purpose of raising the level of ownership interest an individual must have to be considered
an owner of a property for purposes of boarding- or rooming house analysis; pro ling that
an individual who lives in a building for a certain amount of time may be considered to
reside in a building for‘purposes of boarding- or rooming house analysis under certain
circumstances; providing for the burden of proof under certain circumstances; rlarifvino the

intant af connty rental honsine law: clarifying a certain term; and generally relating to

boarding- or rooming houses.

By repealing and reenacting, with amendments

Section 101, Definition of “Boarding- or rooming house”
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.
[Brackets) indicate matter stricken from existing law.
Strike—out indicates matter stricken from bill.
Underlining indicates amendments to bill.












































































































ROYSTON, MUELLER, McLEAN & REID, LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

R TAYLOR McLEAN SUITE 600 OF COUNSEL
E. HARRISON STONE EUGENE W. CUNNINGHAM, JR., PA.
WILLIAM E BLUE THE ROYSTON BUILDING H. EMSLIE PARKS®
THOMAS E McDONOUGH 102 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE BRADFORD G.Y. CARNEY
LAUREL PARETTA REESE* TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4575 STEPHEN C. WINTER
KEITH R. TRUFFER*" LISA J. McGRATH
ROBERT S. HANDZO* — -
EDWARD J. GILLISS OLL . ROYSTON
TIMOTHY J. OURSLER n CARR .
ROBERT G. BLUE TELEPHONE 410-823-1800 1913-1991
CRAIG P WARD FACSIMILE 410-828-7859 H. ANTHONY MUELLER
LEANNE M. SCHRECENGOST WWW.Immr.com . 1913-2000

— RICHARD A. REI
DAVID E LUBY rosimts D
JONATHAN M. HERBST
JAMES L. SHEA, JR. * ALSO ADMITTED IN D.C.

THA K. WHITE

MARTHA August 31, 2009

ALICE L. ARCIERI

ViA HAND-DELIVERY

Mr. Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Department of Permit and Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Rm. 105

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Petition for Special Hearing
16 Skidmore Court, Towson, Maryland

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

Enclosed please find a Petition for Special Hearing to be filed in connection with the
above-referenced property.

Please contact me to arrange a time and date for a hearing. Thank you for your

assistance.
Very truly yours,
Ve
Edward J/ Gilliss
EJG/sml
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Stephen B. Vetter (w/encl.)

G:ALITIGATIONS\EJG\Clients\Vetter\Zoning Ltr 8-28-09.doc


















































































































Concerning CASE NUMBER: 2010-0133-SPH
March 3, 2010

Jefferson Building
105 W. Chesapeake Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

Attn: William J. Wiseman, III
Zoning Commissioner

Dear Sir:

This letter is to express my strong opposition to the request for a “rooming
house/boarding house” permit for 16 Skidmore Court, LLC in Towson. I live in the
border community of Aigburth Manor, now for 43 years, and I strongly oppose this. We
have had other landlords in my community form LLCs to get around the ruling of “no
more than two unrelated people” in a rental. Those that have existed have caused
innumerable difficulties for the residents near these rentals.

We are a community of families and retired residents. Since so many of these
LLC rentals are filled with students, we encounter a myriad of issues such as noise,
public urination after parties, too many cars, to just a general disrespect for the lives of
others.

I hope to be at the hearing on March 4 to support the community who will be
opposing this. The records clearly show that this particular property of 16 Skidmore
Court has presented many problems in the past.

Thank you for your consideration of the concerns of my community.
Respectfully yours,

Mary-Louise Stenchly
63 Aigburth Avenue

RECEIVED Towson, MD 21286

ZONING COMMISSIONER
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 The Greater Towson Council of Community Associations, Inc.

¢+ P.O. Box 5421 ¢+ Towson, MD 21285-5421 ¢+ www.gtcca.org

March 2, 2010

Mr. William Wiseman RE: Case number: 2010-0133-SPH
Zoning Commissioner 16 Skidmore Court

Jefferson Building

105 W. Chesapeake Avenue RECEIVED
Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

ZONING COMMISSIONER

Dear Mr. Wiseman:

I am writing on behalf of the Greater Towson Council of Community Associations (GTCCA) in
opposition to the property owner’s request to continue the use of the above-referenced property
as a non-conforming use and rooming/boardinghouse.

The property owner formed the Limited Liability Corporation (LLC) seemingly for the sole
purpose of circumventing the County code, which requires the owner to apply for a
rooming/boardinghouse permit to rent his property to more than two unrelated tenants. To my
knowledge, the owner never applied for a rooming/boardinghouse permit and, instead, formed an
LLC, adding his son and other tenants, all Towson University students, as “owners.”

To curtail this very trend among rental property investors, the County Council, in March 2009,
passed Bill #17-09, which increased from “more than 25%” to “more than 50%” the percentage
of legal or equitable interest each “owner” must have in the property.

In his current attempt to circumvent County code, the property owner is now seeking non-
conforming use to allow him to continue to operate his property as a rooming/boardinghouse.
This effort has dragged on for months following County code enforcement’s attempt to address
the over-renting of the property. These delay tactics are commonly used by rental property
owners who know they can “buy time” until the end of the school year, when their tenants will
move out, only to start anew in the fall when the owner again over-rents the property.

The GTCCA, an umbrella organization devoted to protecting the interests of 30 residential
neighborhoods in the Greater Towson area, strongly opposes this petition. We maintain that the
LLC is a total sham, never a true Limited Liability Corporation but, rather, formed specifically to
avert the County’s attempt to regulate rental properties and prevent illegal
rooming/boardinghouses. We seriously question whether the tenants/owners actually have true
ownership of the property and share in the profits or losses, as required by County code.



We also challenge the appropriateness of the legal representation provided by Mr. Gillis,
Chairman of the Planning Board. Whether or not there is a clear ethics violation, Mr. Gillis’
involvement in this case certainly gives the appearance of impropriety and may explain the
Office of Planning’s efforts to soften its position on the case.

The GTCCA is particularly concerned about the potential precedent to be set by this case. This
property owner owns at least one other rental property, also an LLC in a vulnerable Towson
neighborhood. There are numerous other LLCs in the Towson area, set up in similar fashion to
capitalize on the demand for student housing caused by TU’s insufficient on-campus housing
and skirt County rental registration and rooming/boardinghouse laws. If the owner of 16
Skidmore succeeds in this petition, the owners of all existing LLCs could seck similar protection
from County. Towson Park has transitioned in recent years from a family-oriented, owner-
occupied neighborhood to a community of more than 30% rental properties, many of which are
occupied by college students. Other Towson neighborhoods have experienced similar increases
in rentals with at least one approaching the 50% mark.

We strongly urge you to deny this petition and thereby bring an end to this property owner’s
legal games that have dragged on for years and wreaked havoc on the Towson community.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

A/NAYY WL A . ARLlivteRAwaay Ve

President















3/3/10

Mr. William J. Wiseman, Ill, Zoning Commissioner

Mr. Thomas H. Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Jefferson Building

105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Zoning Hearing - 16 Skidmore Court; CASE NUMBER: 2010-0133-SPH
Mr. Wiseman and Bostwick:

This letter is to inform you that the Yorkleigh Community Association is opposed to the
owner of 16 Skidmore Court’s petition to have the property classified as a lawful non-
conforming use for "boarding or rooming house" purpose consistent with BCZR 101.1
(definition of boarding or rooming house) by virtue of the fact that 16 Skidmore Court,
LLC was organized as a Maryland limited liability company and became the legal owner
of the above referenced property prior to the effective date of County Council Bill No.
17-09.

This property has been occupied by multiple Towson University students and has been
the subject of numerous noise complaints to police and complaints to code enforcement
over the past several years. While we are not opposed to property being rented, we do
expect that all landlords adhere to the current laws that are on the books to not only
maintain the quality of life that we enjoy, but also preserve the value of our homes. By
siding with the owner of 16 Skidmore Court you open the possibility that other landlord’s
that currently have established LLC's will try to circumvent the current law by seeking
this type of exemption.

We do thank you for your time and attention to this pressing matter.

Respectfully submitted,
RECEIVED

John Maranto
President
The Yorkleigh Community Association

ZONING COMMISSIONER
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Bill Wiseman - CASE NUMBER: 2010-0133-SPH 16 Skidmore Court

From: "Gerald Truelove" <gmtruelove@verizon.net>
To: <wwiseman(@baltimorecountymd.gov>, <tbostwick@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Date: 3/3/2010 9:06 PM
Subject: CASE NUMBER: 2010-0133-SPH 16 Skidmore Court

Gentlemen:

| can not attend the hearing tomorrow morning but I'm sending this email to express my strong
opposition to granting an exception to 16 Skidmore Court to allow continued operation of an illegal
boardinghouse.

The purpose of forming the LLC was to avoid the previously passed maximum of two unrela  parties
rule by being clever and forming the LLC. The county was even more clever by then passing the 51%
rule. The intent of the county and all of the neighborhoods is to keep single family homes - single
family. Businessmen who want to make profit as landlords should find or build a boardinghouse in a
properly zoned location. If the exception is denied, the LLC should be able to seli the property to make
itself financially whole... unless the renting to students has depreciated the value of his asset as well as
those around him. What an irony ... our point is made.

Gerald Truelove

7414 Stanmore Court

Baltimore, MD 21212

RECEIVED

ZONING COMMISSIONER

file://C:\Documents and Settings\wwiseman\Local Settings\Temp\GW}00001.HTM 03/04/10









3 March 2010

Mr. William J. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner

Mr. Thomas H. Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Baltimore Country

Re: 16 Skidmore Court as a lawful non-conforming use
for "boarding or roorirg house"

Dear Sirs,

I can’t imagine a worse precedent to establish at this time,
than to approve the non-conforming use for the illegal boarding
house currently in operation at 16 Skidmore Court. Towson has
made efforts to return the neighborhoods close to Towson
University to family friendly neighborhoods, through a variety of
zoning rules. The problem is, however, that enforcement of these
rules is spotty at best. In the meantime, investor-landlords seek to
maximize their investment in these neighborhoods by renting to as
many individuals as can be crammed into a small house. The
families in the neighborhoods are the losers in this equation, as
students bring in noisy, drunken parties, excessive garbage,
numerous automobiles for both the residents and their guests and
they usually have no interest in the neighborhood except as a place
to live while in college.

I urge you to deny this application to have past illegal
activities now made legal. The formation of LLCs, by the owners
of these illegal boarding houses, is just another twisting of the rules
to the benefit of the illegal activity of running a boarding house in
a college town in contravention of the applicable law.

Sincerely yours, RECEIVEL

Helen Keplinger
ZONING COMMISS!IONER
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. Page 1 of 1
Bill Wiseman - Case #2010-0133-SPH

From: <jroutson@verizon.net>
To: <wwiseman(@baltimorecountymd.gov>, <tbostwick@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Date: 3/3/2010 10:51 PM

Subject: Case #2010-0133-SPH

Dear Mr's Wiseman and Bostwick
Baltimore County Zoning Office

Please be advised that I am opposed to case 3010-0133-SPH, 16 Skidmore Ct., Towson. Please do not
approve the request to classify this address as a non-conforming use and allow it to operate as a
rooming/boarding house. The neighborhoods surrounding TSU have been dealing with student housing
issues for many years. I have lived in my home for 37 years and am tired of having to be the bad guy by
reporting these houses as out of compliance. The owner occupied homes are dealing with unkempt
properties, loud noise and too many parked vehicles for the neighborhoods we live in. Allowing this
request just gives impetus for investment property purchases instead of owner occupied family homes.

If we are going to keep family neighborhoods surrounding Towson this request needs to be denied.
Thank you.

Joyce Routson, Vice President, Aigburth Manor Association (410) 321-1918

RECEIVEL

»
¢
i

ZONING COMIVISSIONER

file://C:\Documents and Settings\wwiseman\Local Settings\Temp\GW}00001. HTM 03/04/10



3 March 2010

Mr. William J. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner

Mr. Thomas H. Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Baltimore Country

Re: 16 Skidmore Court as a lawful non-conforming use
for "boarding or rooming house"

Dear Sirs:

I am opposing the owner of 16 Skidmore Court’s attempts to
circumvent the Baltimore County Code by establishing a “lawful
non-conforming use for ‘boarding or rooming house’.” This rental
property, along with many others within Baltimore County
including another property owned by the same owner, after being
cited for violations of rooming and boarding house code violations
was turned into an LLC in yet another attempt to ignore the law.
These investors have no stake in the neighborhoods where they
own their rental properties and their only motivation appears to be
to pack their properties with as many tenants as possible and to
ignore the laws regarding over renting of their properties. The 16
Skidmore Court property has long been a problem property with
numerous citations. The LLC owned by Mr. Vetter in Burkleigh
Square has also long been a problem property.

The so-called “owners” of these LLCs are tenants and not
property investors. Every time the leases are renewed or changed
the so-called “owners” of these LLCs also change. The only
reason these properties are being set up as LLCs is to circumvent
the requirements as to the number of unrelated renters per
dwelling.

I urge you to deny this application to have past IIRg@EIVED
activities now made legal.

ZONING COMMISSIONER



Sincerely yours,

G.T.Ke

r——rro~ -

Burkleigh Square Community Association President






3 March 2010

Mr. William J. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner

Mr. Thomas H. Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Baltimore Country

Re: 16 Skidmore Court as a lawful non-conforming use
for "boarding or rooming house"

Dear Sirs:

I am opposing the owner of 16 Skidmore Court’s attempts to
circumvent the Baltimore County Code by establishing a “lawful
non-conforming use for ‘boarding or rooming house’.” This rental
property, along with many others within Baltimore County
including another property owned by the same owner, after being
cited for violations of rooming and boarding house code violations
was turned into an LLC in yet another attempt to ignore the law.
These investors have no stake in the neighborhoods where they
own their rental properties and their only motivation appears to be
to pack their properties with as many tenants as possible and to
ignore the laws regarding over renting of their properties. The 16
Skidmore Court property has long been a problem property with
numerous citations. The LLC owned by Mr. Vetter in Burkleigh
Square has also long been a problem property.

The so-called “owners” of these LLCs are tenants and not
property investors. Every time the leases are renewed or changed
the so-called “owners” of these LLCs also change. The only
reason these properties are being set up as LLCs is to circumvent
the requirements as to the number of unrelated renters per
dwelling.

I urge you to deny this application to have past illegal

activities now made legal. RECEIVEL:

ZONING CChiviis =™



Sincerely yours,

G.T. Keplinger

Burkleigh Square Community Association President

RECEIVED

ZONING COMMISSIONER












933 Radcliffe Road
Towson, Maryland 21204
March 2, 2010

To whom it may concern:

I reside in Towson Park at the address shown above. I have lived here since
February, 1978. I wanted to express my opinion concerning the gradual loss of the quality
life in my community. The proliferation of what my neighbors and I refer to as “Frat
Houses” has increased in the past several years. The parties, noise and parking issues due
to multiple vehicles has become more and more of an issue.

I am not averse to someone who invests in property and leases it for investment
purposes. I moved into the neighborhood as a tenant with my w " -"d chi!*~~~ through a
respectable property management company. The neighborhood was the typical family
community with children and there was a close knit feeling then. I raised three children
here and the area provided a nice environment for both my and other families.

In 1999, I purchased my home from the landlord and have remained here.

The multiple tenants from the “Frat houses” throw trash out in the street and
lawns, which includes beer containers fast food trash, etc. My neighbor and I were
outside chatting when we noticed a fast food bag out in the street behind a vehicle. I went
over to pick it up to dispose of it and the bag had half eaten food and vomit that reeked. I
went home to get a plastic bag and threw the trash away. This is just one example to
underscore a multitude of daily and nightly annoyances caused by irresponsible and
inconsiderate multiple tenants.

Due to the number of “Frat houses” within earshot of my home, the neighbors
and I are insured of a loud party every week or so that lasts until 4:00 am or so. Loud
music, crowds gathering in the front and back of the rental are disconcerting and
annoying and of course the raves and parties create a parking problem.

All T am asking is that landlords be more responsible to the community and that

the Baltimore County Zoning laws be enforced and monitored. Zoning laws insure
neighborhood integrity and quality only if the statutes are in force.

Respectably Yours,

/ RECEIVED e

Charles Steven Hurtt

ZONING COMMISSIONER


















their stance in this case as demonstrated in their November 6 2009 memo, which
supports our view, to the most recent January 12" 2010 memo where they have
modified that position. They appear to be backing away from the support the
communities feel they deserve and expected Baltimore County to provide.

This raises the issue of a potential conflict of interest concerning the attorney
representing Mr. Vetter. Mr. Gilliss is a former County Attorney and currently Chair
of the Planning Board. If this is not an ethics violation, it certainly gives the
appearance of impropriety and may explain the Office of Planning's change in
position.

Special hearings such as this serve the interests of the property owner exclusively,
allowing him to continue collecting rent from four or more individuals. This delaying
tactic is most maddening as we wait for the landlord to comply with Baltimore
County law. This causes the communities to suffer many more unnecessary months
of unruly behavior.

The ruling in favor of the communities in this case is extremely important. There
are scores of homes just in the Towson area that are fraudulent LLCs. Mr. Vetter has
at least one other home in Towson rented to students that is also a fraudulent LLC in
the Burkleigh Square neighborhood, at #4 York Road. In the Burkleigh Square
community alone 60% of the homes are rented to TU students and most of those
properties are LLCs.

If this occurrence of ‘non-conforming’ use is allowed to stand all others will also be
allowed to stand, and our communities where we have invested our money, raised
our families and volunteered our time will continue to decline into a student ghettos.

Respectfully submitted,
B e
N

L_/’/
Fay Citerone

909 Rappaix Court
Towson, MD 21286

L~

Fay.Citerone@gmail.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE November 6, 2009

Department of Permits and T T e S L O

Development Management
FROM: Amold F. Pat' Keller, I [/

Director, Office of Planning
SUBJECT: 16 Skidmore Court RECEIVED
INFORMATION: '
. NOV 12 2009
Item Number: 10-133 A
Petitioner: Robert S. Handzo ZONING COMMISSIONER
Zoning: DR 10.5

- Requested Action: Special Hearing

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The applicant 16 Skidmore Court LLC secks a special hearing to ultimately permit a boarding house for
more then two unrelated adutts. It is apparent that the subject property is located within a neighborhood
that has capacity, traffic and parking issues issues. The increase in parking and traffic that a rooming
house would generate would have a detrimental impact on the immediate thoroughfare but also entire
community as a whole. Permitting a rooming house at this location would set a precedent in this
community that would further exacerbate it’s current overcrowded conditions. In addition to setting a
pattern of relief for other rental propertm seekmg zonmg relief for a rooming houses.

o Offie zamim e ends AL ofthepettuonersrequest

fora rooming house.

For further informati
3480.

ing the matters stated here in, please contact Donnell Zeigler at 410-887-

Prepared by:

Division Chief:
AFK/LL: CM

WADEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 2010010-133.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: January 12, 2010

Department of Permits and
_ Development Management

FROM: Amold F. 'Pat’ Keller, Ill

Director, Office of Planning

. RECEIVED
SUBJECT: 16 Skidmore Court
INFORMATION: JAN 1.3 2010
Item Number: 10-133 (revised comment)
ZONING COM

Petitioner: Robert S. Handzo OMMISSIONER
Zoning: DR 10.5

Requested Action: Special Hearing

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

a lawful pre-existing non-

Thegggggg%%ﬁqv;Agh"n\w». eks, ,'hU_quf 4
conforming boarding house for. mc p ad-adults. The subject property is located within a

1 'I‘hemcreasemparkmgandlmﬂicthatanew

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Donnell Zeigler at 410-887-
3480.

e el

AFK/LLCM ~

WADEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 2010\10-133revised.doc
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Bill Wiseman - CASE NUMBER: 2010-0133-SPH

From: Karen Parks <mrs_fred@yahoo.com>
To: <wwiseman(@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Date: 3/5/2010 8:23 AM

Subject: CASE NUMBER: 2010-0133-SPH
CC: <tmarcantoni@gmail.com>

Good Morning! Thanks in advance for your time. We will be brief. We are completely opposed to any
residential home being used as a rooming house. That's it! Please do not let this happen to our
community. It would be the basis for further such use and there is no positive side to granting this.
Further, you need not look far to see what such use of buildings does to a community. Simply look at the
giant empty lot on Burke, which is a direct result of rooming and student rental housing. In that situation
you can see an entire community gone. The students that used to inhabit those homes are gone and we
are left with the debris while Mr Landlord cashed out. Should landlords with no ties to this community
be allowed to cash in on all of us? What kind of tax base does this create? Does this affect property
value for the better or worse? Hmm!? Thanks for listening.

Regards,

Karen & Fred Parks
23 Normal Terrace
Towson, MD 21286 RECEIVED

ZONING COMMISSIONER

file://C:\Docu....ents and Settings\wwiseman\Local Settings\Temp\GW }00002.HTM 03/05/10



ANDREA C. DODGE

Assemblage of E-mails,
Correspondence & Photos

PROTESTANT' S

EXHIBIT NO. a



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

16 Skidmore Court

01/09/07 Email to Deb Moriarity (VP of Student Affairs- TSU) regarding
disruptive college students

01/17/10 Email from Pat Frawley (Director of Judicial Affairs TSU) said she would meet
with students.

03/21/07 Email to Pat Frawley — reported disruptive behavior of students

09/25/07 Email to Deb Moriarity — Reported Disruptive Behavior

10/05/07 Email reply from Pat Frawley regarding complaint to Deb Moriarity

10/09/07 Email to Pat Frawley regarding more detailed accounts of student’s disruptive behavior.
09/08/08 Sister Evelyn forwarded to me “ Rooming House Questionnaire for complaint.

09/18/08 Email from Mike Mohler advising to get as many neighbors as possible to fill out the
code enforcement questionnaire.

09/23/08 Emailed my questionnaire to Mr. Mohler — Code enforcement — did not keep a copy for
my records.

10/07/08 New School Year — email to Deb Moriarity. Complained again — disruptive students.

10/08/08 Email from Tony Seaman in response to my email to Deb Moriarity. She said she would
speak to the boys.

10/30/08 Email to Mike Mohler — following up on how the investigation was going.

11/26/08 Email to Deb Moriarity — New school year — disruptive students. She
responded back same day saying here staff would follow up the following week.

11/27/08 Email to Mike Mohler — follow up status of case — rec’d email back stating that
Inspector Rumsey-Scott had the case and would communicate with me upon her return
on Monday.

12/07/08 Email from Deb Moriarity in response to my email of 11/26/08. Basically
defending students behavior.

12/16/08 Email to Deb Moriarity apologizing for not responding to her email of 12/7
because my mother had a heart attack on Dec. 8.

12/18/08 Email to Mike Mohler — read in Towson Times there was a hearing scheduled-
requesting date. Ms. Rumsey Scott replied that a new hearing had not been scheduled.



18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23,

24.

25.

01/08/09 Email to Ms. Rumsey-Scott asking for update with the case for 16 Skidmore
Court. Reply — still waiting the final order from the hearing officer.

02/04/09 Sister Evelyn forwarded an email from Mike Mohler stating the case had been
officially dismissed.

08/19/09 Email from Sisteer Evelyn regarding a hearing scheduled 09/12/09. Email to
Sister Evelyn — another boy moved in — making 4 total.

08/31/09 Email from Ms. Ramsey-Scott notifying me that the hearing was postponed due
to conflict schedule approved by the hearing officer.

09/03/09 Email from Ms. Ramsey-Scott — attorney filed a petition for special hearing.
Forced to suspend the rooming/boarding hearing until the zoning commissioner makes a
ruling.

09/28/09 Email to Ms. Ramsey-Scott — following up the status — per Ms. Ramsey-Scott
her hands were tied.

01/14/10 Email to Mike Mohler — follow up on my phone conversation of Jan 8"
reference hearing. Reply from Mr. Mohler — he and Tim Kotroco met with Mr. Vetter’s

lawyer.

02/04/10 Email Mike Mohler — Hearing Date



March 2, 2010

To Whom It May Concern:

Andrea Dodge has worked for me for close to 23 years, handling the financial side of our
business. As she oversees and executes Accounts Receivable and Payable, 401k, Health
Insurance, and Bank Line of Credit, this type of work requires a strict attention to detail
and a highly focused application of effort.

As President of YEM Corporation, I work daily with Ms. Dodge on these administrative
tasks and in recent years have often observed that she seems to be tired and generally
lacking in concentration regarding her assigned tasks and duties. When I have questioned
her, she has repeatedly indicated high levels of fatigue due to having her sleep repeatedly
being interrupted by the raucous “partying” going on next door till all hours of the night.
On several occasions she has called to request using a vacation day to recoup.

Frankly, it seems that allowing such a “frat house’ use of this property in an otherwise

quiet residential neighborhood represents an abomination to Ms. Dodge’s right to quality
of life.

Sincerely,

Y.E.M. CORPORATION

Gerald E..
President
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Andrea Dodge

From: Eraudan Datricia Infrawlovtawenn ndu]
Sent:

To: e,

Subject: 16 Skidmore

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Good /; 2rnoon Ms. Dodg

| have met with the men who live in 16 Skidmore and had a very good conversation with them. We talked about
inappr riate and unacceptable behavior, respect for others living in their community and what they need to do to
make tinngs better. | am optimistic that things will be better for you. Since | took the students through our judicial
process, their judicial files are confidential and | can't share specifics with you but | did want you to know that |
met with them. Please, let me know if you experience any further disruptive and/or disorderly behavior (as

defined in our policy) from these men.

Pat Frawley

Director of Judicial Affairs
Towson University

8000 York Road

Towson, Maryland 21252
410-704-2057
410-704-3441 (F)

3/3/2010
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Andrea Dodge

From: L L LI T o YN RS S r._l..-_..l-../:.\LA--.--W.edu]
Sent: \M
To: Andrea Dodge

Subject: RE: Disruptive Neighbors

Good Morning Ms. Dodge,

1 am truly sorry you had to deal with this but | must ask, did you call the police at the time the noise was
occurring. | must stress we need to have these incidents reported to the police so they can be addressed at the
time of the incident and for us to take action it is essential that we have police reports.

From: Andrea Dodge [mailto:andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 21, 2007 8:13 AM

To: Frawley, Patricia

Subject: Disruptive Neighbors

Good Morning Ms. Frawley:

| am sorry to report that the boys next door at 16 Skidmore Court continue with their disruptive behavior. This
mornina at 2:30 am | was awakened to girls talking, scraping the concrete with their high heal shoes, and
slamn ) the front door as they came in the house (which by the way shakes the whole house). A few minutes
later someone was wrapping on their door. A half an hour later the three girls came out of the house walking
through the neighborhood yelling to each other like it was 3:00 PM in the afternoon. People coming and going
went on until least 3:30 in the morning. Needless to say | have had about 4 hours of sleep.

Last Saturday my mother heard this girl screaming in the middle of the night. And aiso | am so tired of hearing
the "f" word.

This is my home. Again | have a job to go to. Careless mistakes are being made because | am not getting the
proper sleep that | need.

it seems to me that the girls they are bringing home with them make most of the noise when they come in at
night.

| am asking again that something be done about this. As | said before | can't afford to move at this time. All we
are asking is for is a peaceful dwelling place to live in and a good night's sleep.

Thank you for your time and consideration in this matter. | hope to hear from you soon.
Sincerely,

Andrea C. Dodge
18 Skidmore Court
Towson, MD 21204
03/21/07
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Andrea Dodge

From: Moriarty. Deb [dmoriartv@towson.edul
Sent: Tuesda

To: Andrea Dodge

Cc: Varwig, Jana E.

Subject: RE: Disruptive College Students

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Andrea, |am sorry to hear that these problems have resurfaced. We have moved this complaint into our judicial
process and are reviewing police reports and using the tools within our system to address the behaviors that can
be addressed. | am hopeful that the students will again be responsive to reasonable requests for civility as
neighbors. Deb

Deb Moriarty, Ph.D.

Vice President for Student Affairs
Towson University

8000 York Rd.

Towson, MD 21252

410.704.2055

From: Andrea Dodge [mailto:andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com]
Sent: Tuesday, January 09, 2007 1:06 PM

To: Moriarty, Deb

Subject: Disruptive College Students

Good afternoon. Here | am writing to you again as | am still having problems with the students next door at 16
Skidmore Court.

the boys started out the school year being quiet and | told Brian Vetter that they were doing better, but it has been
downhill ever since. Every weekend they have their friends over (it starts around 8:00 PM and usually continues
untiii 11:00 PM) then they head out to the bars or whatever only then to come back around 2:00 am in the
morning. And of course they wake me up as | can hear them coming in (with their friends) and there is yelling,
sometimes loud music, running up and down the steps, and slamming doors. Also their friends standing outside
on the porch talking on the cell phone. This usually goes on for a couple of hours. So needless to say | don't get
any sleep and then end up spending my day catching up on my sleep. Not a very enjoyable and

productive weekend. And it is not only on the weekends, but also when they go on break.

I have seen them urinating outside, a few weeks | believe someone vomitted on my lawn. Also a few weeks ago,
I heard voices and went to look outside and saw three boys who do not live there playing with my hose and
running the water. When they saw me looking at them one of them said "What the hell are you looking at lady". |
am not going to confront them when they have beein driinking. When them come in at all hours of the night they
act like it is the daytime hours.

| have called the police twice towards the latter part of 2006. Obviously, either they are not afraid of the police or
the police are not being strict enough. 1 called the heip line just before Christmas and a young man returned my
call. Unfortunately | didn't get his name. He did take some notes and told me the person | needed to talk to
would not be back until the end of the year and that she would get in touch with me. Well, It is January 9th and |
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still haven't heard from anyone.

| am at my wits end. | am very busy at work these days and | can't afford to loose sleep and don't need the
aggrivation. What else do | need to do???? Unfortunately | cannot afford to move at this time. As I told you
before, | have an elderly mother living with me as well. We are very quiet and expect the same curtisy. The walls
are very thin and you can hear everything.

Another weeked is coming up and instead of looking forward to it | am dredding it.

Please don't tell me that you will follow up on this - | want to know what is being done to correct this situation.
Thanks!

Andrea C. Dodge
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Andrea Dodge

From: VIS N S SR SO
Sent:

To: D o ey

Subject: RE: Disruptive Students

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

I’'m sorry this continues to be an on-going problem. | have asked staff to check into the situation.

Deb Moriarty, Ph.D.

Vice President for Student Affairs
Towson University

8000 York Rd., Adm. 236

Towson, MD 21252

410.704.2055

Frol ' ) T corp.com]
Sen
TO: runiaiy, veu

Subject: Disruptive Students
Hi Deb, hope the new school year is going well for you.

I am sorry to bother you yet again for the third year in a row. | can't belive that | have to come to you with this
compiaint again with the kids at 16 Skidmore Court.

| am experiencing the kids coming and going and waking me up at 2:00 am in the morning, coming home from the
bars (slamming doors/stumping up and down the steps). This can go on for one to two hours at a time. | have not
contacted the police as of yet because | hate to bother them. What else has to be done to correct this problem?
You, the code enforcement department and police have this house on record. | just spoke to the Owner/Father in
April | believe and expressed my concerns. | read all of these articles in the Towson Times that residents are
encouraged to report these things, but still we experience the same problem.

Over the summer two of the boys moved out, but there is an new boy that has moved in. | don't have his name but
he drives a dark blue volvo 1CX B55.

} know you have helped me in the past, and | am very grateful. Any help in this matter will be greatly appreciated.

Thanks!

Andrea C. Dodge

Y.E.M. Corporation

18 Old Padonia Road
Cockeysville, MD 21030
410-308-2280 (3222) tel
410-308-2192 fax
andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com
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Andrea Dodge

From:
Sent:

To: ANnarea vouye

jul

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Good afternoon,

I am handling the complaint you recently made regarding disruptive students at 16 Skidmore Ct. If you would not
mind, | will need from you a more descriptive account of the behavior for the incident in question to determine if

it falls under our off-campus policy. [ did call the police and they said there was no report taken. It would be most
helpful if you could describe the behavior that you experienced. Once | receive that, if it is what we would
consider falling under the policy, | will ask our Detective and a Campus Life rep to go to the home and get all the
names for me.

Thank you for informing us of this incident and | assure you | will look into it.

Patricia Frawley

Director of Judicial Affairs
Towson University

8000 York Road

Towson, Maryland 21252
410-704-2057
410-704-3441 (F)
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Andrea Dodge

From: Moriarty, Deb [dmoriarty@towson.edu]
Sent: Wednesday, October 08, 2008 10:07 AM
To: ‘Andrea Dodge'

Subject: RE: Disruptive Students

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Andrea, |am sorry to hear that you are again encountering disruptions. 1 will ask my staff to check to see if
we have visited this house yet and will take efforts to contact the residents who are likely different from the
tenants last year. While | appreciate your attempts to be diplomatic, if the behavior warrants calling the
police, | encourage you to do so as it is the next step in us being able to take action. Sincerely, Deb

Heb dflociacty. gPh.D.
Yice gPresident fox Student oftffaies
Jowson Yniversity

8000 Yotk RY. oftdm. 236

Jowson, gD 212562
470-704-2066

b% Please don't print this e-mail unless you really need to.

amcorp.com]

73

-

Subject: Fv: visrupuve >tuaents
Good morning Deb.

| am coming to you again for the 4™ year in a row with the same complaint as the last three years. 1 am
complaining about the students at 16 Skidmore Court in Towson. There are four new boys living there this year.
| believe three of them are Lacrosse players. Again, there is drinking, their friends hanging out there, people
coming and going all hours of the night. Saturday night | was awakened by a police officer knocking at their
door and 12:30 am. | am not sure what that was about. Last night (12:30 am) | was awakened by loud voices.
1 went to the window to ask them to be quiet and remind them of what time it was. There were five of them
outside in front of their house. They dispersed when | said something to them, and two minutes later they were
back again. Here | am at work with only a few hours of sleep. Once | am awake, it is very hard for me to go
back to sieep.

| have not contacted the police as of yet. | have been trying the diplomatic approach, but it is not working. |
have read all of the articles in the Towson Times stating how you are working with the communities, but | see no
change. These students have taken over our community. They are loud, disruptive, and they leave trash all
over. And to complicate things, the boys next door to me have a dog, which they let run loose. They let their
dog do it's business on other people’s lawn and do not pick it up.

| have copied you on an email | sent to code enforcement describing some of the issues. | only have two license
plate numbers 311 BBB Toyota Camry and EEW 3329 NY license.
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I am hoping the housing market will change by next spring so | can move, but until then | would appreciate any
assistance | can get from you.

I look forward form hearing from you.

Thank you in advance.

Andrea C. Dodge

Y.E.M. Corporation
410-308-2280 (3222) tel
410-308-2192 fax
andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com

From: Mike Mohler [mailto:mmohler@baltimorecountymd.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, September 23, 2008 1:10 PM

To: Andrea Dodge

Subject: Re: FW: Code Enforcement Questions

We will do our best to clean this situation up.

Mike Mohler, Deputy Director
Permits and Development
410-887-3375

>>> "Andrea Dodge" <andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com> 09/23/08 12:53 PM >>>
Dear Mr. Mohler,

Sister Evelyn Grudze  ied this form to me to fill out. | hope this does some good. | have had to put up with
the neighbors at 16 Skidmore Court going on 4 years now. Kids moving in, moving out. We were told that 4 of
them are living their now. 1 don’t know their relationship to the owner. | do know that the owner does not live
there.

This past Saturday night, several boys were there being loud and disruptive. They left at 11:15 PM. | witnessed
them come out of the house very loudly finishing up their beers and then tossing them on the ground and then
got into their cars and drove away. Scary thought! | don’t even know if they are of the drinking age.

Along with that there is trash left on the parking lot and in the yards. These people can’t even pick up their
newspapers.

They also have a dog. There were trash bags left on the bottom back patio, and | believe the dog got into it and
there was trash all over the place. | observed this Sunday afternoon. It was still there on Monday.

Alsg, they have only cut the weeds on the hill in the back alley once, and that is because they got a notice from
the county.

My elderly mother who lives with me told one of the boys that the walls were thin and that you can hear
everything. But obviously that went into one ear and out the other.

As | said this is an ongoing problem from year to year. Because of the real-estate market being the way it is, |
cannot move at this time. But do hope to be able to move next spring. | hope to find a place where it is
peaceful and | won’t have to worry about where | am going to park when | get home in the evening hours.

But until then | hope to get some help in this situation. This is my second email to code enforcement. | went
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on line and filed a complaint after Labor Day when all the kids came moving in. This includes the other houses
mentioned as well.
Thank you in advance.

Andrea C. Dodge
Y.E.M. Corporation
410-308-2280 (3222) tel
410-308-2192 fax

andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com

From: copier@yemcorp.com [mailto:copier@yemcorp.com]
Sent: Tuesday, September 23, 2008 12:26 PM

To: ANDREA DODGE

Subject: Attached Image
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Andrea Dodge

From: Frawlev Patricia Infrawlev@towson.edul
Sent:

To: AlUICa Luuys

Subject: FW:

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Good Morning,

| am following up on my recent E-mail to you requesting a more detailed account of the disruptive behavior demonstrated
by the students at 16 Skidmore Ct. At this point in time, | can not go further with this complaint until | receive the
description. | truly want to help you with your complaint if it falls under the policy. Slamming doors and stumping up and
down the steps does not fall into that category, that is why it is important to receive a more detailed description. Our
policy deals with loud and out of control parties at students houses. These parties usually resuit in not only loud noise
but at times urinating on lawns and throwing their alcohol containers on neighbors property. | hope this is helpful and |
look forward to your response.

You mentioned in your E-mail that you did not want to bother the police. | strongly urge you to contact the police, at the
time of the disruptive behavior, so that they can generate a police report with the names of the residents. They are
working very well with us to combat the problem of out of control students and you would not be bothering them. Having
a police report helps my office deal with problem immediately.

Pat Frawley
Director, Judicial Affairs

From: Frawley, Patricia

Sent: Friday, October 05, 2007 3:40 PM
To: 'Andrea Dodge'

Subject:

Good afternoon,

I am handling the complaint you recently made regarding disruptive students at 16 Skidmore Ct. If you would not mind, |
will need from you a more descriptive account of the behavior for the incident in question to determine if it falls under our
off-campus policy. [ did call the police and they said there was no report taken. It would be most helpful if you could
describe the behavior that you experienced. Once | receive that, if it is what we would consider falling under the policy, |
will ask our Detective and a Campus Life rep to go to the home and get all the names for me.

Thank you for informing us of this incident and | assure you | will look into it.

Patricia Frawley

Director of Judicial Affairs
Towson University

8000 York Road

Towson, Maryland 21252
410-704-2057
410-704-3441 (F)
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Andrea Dodge

From: avahin armidza Tnanacichuarizan natl
Sent:

To: andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com

Subject: Fw: Rooming Boarding Cases Skidmore Ct

Foliow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Andrea,
If | ever see Nancy | will also ask her to fill out this form. At least we are getting a response.

1 also told her that the morning is not the best time to come around. They usually arrive back around 3:00PM or
S0.

Let's see what happens. She also gave us her phone number.
Evelyn

----- Original Message --~--

From: Latoshia Rumsey-Scott

Hello T am the inspector assigned to the Rooming/Boarding case of 4 Skidmore, 6 Skidmore, & 16 Skidmore
Court.

The properties were inspected today to attempt to question occupants. I believe the students were either
already at school or just not answering. I will continue to make random inspections including early morning.

Below I've attached a list of questions in an attempt to gather information if either yourself or any other
neighbors are interested in completing (they can remain anonymous).

Thank

L. Scott
410-887-8099
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Andrea Dodge

From: Mike Mohler [mmohler@baltimorecountymd.gov]

Sent:

To: Latoshia Rumsey-Scott; evelyn grudza

Cc: Claudia Fischer; Deb Moriarty; andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com
Subject: Re: CODE ENFORCEMENT QUESTIONS

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

The more neighbors that can testify the better. We just won a $5,000 judgement against a homeowner in
Catonsville for losing control of the house. They were also using as a "flop" house. We will assist in anyway but
the more the neighbors get involved the better our chances.

Mike Mohler, Deputy Director
Permits and Development
410-887-3375

>>> "evelyn grudza" <genesish@verizon.net> 09/17/08 9:42 PM >>>

Dear Ms. Scaott,

Enclosed is a copy of the form which | attempted to fill out to the best of my knowledge of the situation in the
Skidmore Court area.

1 would be helpful for you and Mike Mohler to know that we have registered these complaints for the past two
years with no resolution to the situation.

I will send the original form with my signature by mail since | can't do this over the internet.

Several of the neighbors are in agreement that this situation must be resolved and resolved as soon as
possible. | personally have not observed anyone coming to any of the houses in the past two weeks. | work
Mon-Wed until 2:00PM. Most cars are out of the court by 8:00AM and return between 5:00PM and 9:00PM.

Today, there was a car parked at an angle in the court which blocked a neighbor's car. | am not sure how the
neighbor was able to get his car out. | know that he attends a church service every day at 8:30 and is a senior
citizen.

We are thoroughly disgusted with Towson University. If they wish to expand the University student population,
they should include housing for ALL STUDENTS, not just undergraduates. The neighbors in this area agree that
TU has allowed our area to become a series of FRAT houses.

Sincerely,
Sister Evelyn J. Grudza, OSF
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Andrea Dodge

From: Mike Mohler [mmohier@baltimorecountymd.gov]
Sent: T

To: A

Subject: Re: FW: Code Enforcement Questions

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

We will do our best to clean this situation up.

Mike 1lohler, Deputy Director
Permits and Development
410-887-3375

>>> "Andrea Dodge" <andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com> 09/23/08 12:53 PM >>>
Dear Mr. Mohler,

Sister Evelyn Grudza copied this form to me to fill out. | hope this does some good. | have had to put up with
the neighbors at 16 Skidmore Court going on 4 years now. Kids moving in, moving out. We were told that 4 of
them are living their now. | don’t know their relationship to the owner. | do know that the owner does not live
there.

This past Saturday night, several boys were there being loud and disruptive. They left at 11:15 PM. | witnessed
them come out of the house very loudly finishing up their beers and then tossing them on the ground and then
got into their cars and drove away. Scary thought! | don’'t even know if they are of the drinking age.

Along with that there is trash left on the parking lot and in the yards. These people can’t even pick up their
newspapers.

They also have adog. There were trash bags left on the bottom back patio, and 1 believe the dog got into it and
there was trash all over the place. | observed this Sunday afternoon. It was still there on Monday.

Also, they have only cut the weeds on the hill in the back alley once, and that is because they got a notice from
the county.

My elderly mother who lives with me told one of the boys that the walls were thin and that you can hear
everything. But obviously that went into one ear and out the other.

As | said this is an ongoing problem from year to year. Because of the real-estate market being the way it is, |
cannot move at this time. But do hope to be able to move next spring. | hope to find a place where it is
peaceful and | won't have to worry about where | am going to park when | get home in the evening hours.

But untit then | hope to get some help in this situation. This is my second email to code enforcement. | went
on line and filed a complaint after Labor Day when all the kids came moving in. This includes the other houses
mentioned as well.

Thank you in advance.

Andrea C. Dodge
Y.E.M. Corporation
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410-308-2280 (3222) tel
410-308-2192 fax

andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com

From: copier@yemcorp.com [mailto:copier@yemcorp.com]
Sent: Tuesday, September 23, 2008 12:26 PM

To: ANDREA DODGE

Subject: Attached Image
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Andrea Dodge

Fram: Qanman Tanuv feaaman™Miawrenn adiil
S
To: vioriany, Uen; Andred uodge

d

Subject: RE: Disruptive Students

| will check into it and see who lives there and speak with them. Tony

From: Moriarty, Deb

Sent: Wednesday, October 08, 2008 10:07 AM
To: 'Andrea Dodge'

Subject: RE: Disruptive Students

Andrea, 1am sorry to hear that you are again encountering disruptions. | will ask my staff to check to see if
we have visited this house yet and will take efforts to contact the residents who are likely different from the
tenants last year. While | appreciate your attempts to be diplomatic, if the behavior warrants calling the
police, | encourage you to do so as it is the next step in us being able to take action. Sincerely, Deb

dowson Yniveesity

8000 Yok Rd. fdm. 236
dowson, oft )) 27262
470-704-2066

5% Please don't print this e-mail uniess you really need to.

From: Andrea Dodae mailto:andrea.dodae@yemcorp.com]

Subject: FW: Disruptive Students
Good morning Deb.

| am coming to you again for the 4™ year in a row with the same complaint as the last three years. | am
complaining about the students at 16 Skidmore Court in Towson. There are four new boys living there this year.
| believe three of them are Lacrosse players. Again, there is drinking, their friends hanging out there, people
coming and going all hours of the night. Saturday night | was awakened by a police officer knocking at their
door and 12:30 am. 1 am not sure what that was about. Last night (12:30 am) | was awakened by loud voices.
I went to the window to ask them to be quiet and remind them of what time it was. There were five of them
outside in front of their house. They dispersed when | said something to them, and two minutes later they were
back again. Here | am at work with only a few hours of sleep. Once | am awake, it is very hard for me to go
back to sleep.

1 have not contacted the police as of yet. | have been trying the diplomatic approach, but it is not working. |
have read ali of the articles in the Towson Times stating how you are working with the communities, but | see no
change. These students have taken over our community. They are loud, disruptive, and they leave trash all
over. And to complicate things, the boys next door to me have a dog, which they let run loose. They let their
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dog do it's business on other people’s fawn and do not pick it up.

| have copied you on an email | sent to code enforcement describing some of the issues. | only have two license
plate numbers 311 BBB Toyota Camry and EEW 3329 NY license.

I am hoping the housing market will change by next spring so | can move, but until then | would appreciate any
assistance | can get from you.

I look forward form hearing from you.

Thank you in advance.

Andrea C. Dodge

Y.E.M. Corporation
410-308-2280 (3222) tel
410-308-2192 fax
andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com

From: Mike Mohler [mailto:mmohler@baltimorecountymd.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, September 23, 2008 1:10 PM

To: Andrea Dodge

Subject: Re: FW: Code Enforcement Questions

We will do our best to clean this situation up.

Mike Mohler, Deputy Director
Permits and Development
410-887-3375

>>> "Andrea Dodge" <andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com> 09/23/08 12:53 PM >>>
Dear Mr. Mohler,

Sister Evelyn Grudza copied this form to me to fill out. | hope this does some good. | have had to put up with
the neighbors at 16 Skidmore Court going on 4 years now. Kids moving in, moving out. We were told that 4 of
them are living their now. [ don't know their relationship to the owner. | do know that the owner does not live
there.

This past Saturday night, several boys were there being loud and disruptive. They left at 11:15 PM. | witnessed
them come out of the house very ioudly finishing up their beers and then tossing them on the ground and then
got into their cars and drove away. Scary thought! | don’t even know if they are of the drinking age.

Along with that there is trash left on the parking lot and in the yards. These people can't even pick up their
newspapers.

They also have a dog. There were trash bags left on the bottom back patio, and | believe the dog got into it and
there was trash all over the place. | observed this Sunday afternoon. It was still there on Monday.

Also, they have only cut the weeds on the hill in the back alley once, and that is because they got a notice from
the county.

My elderly mother who lives with me told one of the boys that the walls were thin and that you can hear
everything. But obviously that went into one ear and out the other.
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As | said this is an ongoing problem from year to year. Because of the real-estate market being the way it is, |
cannot move at this time. But do hope to be able to move next spring. | hope to find a place where it is
peaceful and | won’t have to worry about where | am going to park when | get home in the evening hours.

But until then | hope to get some help in this situation. This is my second email to code enforcement. | went
on line and filed a complaint after Labor Day when all the kids came moving in. This includes the other houses
mentioned as well.

Thank you in advance.

Andrea C. Dodge
Y.E.M. Corporation
410-308-2280 (3222) tel
410-308-2192 fax

andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com

From: copier@yemcorp.com [mailto:copier@yemcorp.com]
Sent: Tuesday, September 23, 2008 12:26 PM

To: ANDREA DODGE

Subject: Attached Image
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Andrea Dodge

From: Mike *"~h!nn Fmmnhlar@halimarac~intymd. gov]
Sent:  Thur

To: Andre. - 5-

Subject: Re: 16 Skidmore Court

Inspector Scott has been in touch w/Sister Gruzda (sp?) about this case.

Our inspectors visit the site, they do not "stake-out”, if no one is home (they go at different times) we return.
We are not allow  in the house -by law-

I will have Inspector Scott reply to you on the latest inspection, she will be in the office on Monday. My memory
tells me there is a hearing scheduled but I'd rather the inspector give you the actual details.

Behavior issues are a police matter, I'm sorry for your troubles, I'm certain it is not pleasant to live with.

Mike Mohler, Deputy Director
Permits and Development
410-887-3375

>>> "Andrea Dodge" <andrea.dodge@yemcc 1>>>
Dear Mr. Mohler:

| am curious to know how the investigation is going with 16 Skidmore Court???? | believe | have contacted
Code Enforcement twice, but have not heard back from anyone. Again, these boys woke me up at 2:00 in the
morning coming in from the bars. | am at my wits end. Where slee can | go for help?. | have already contacted
Towson University. Apparently they spoke to one of the boys. ...e young man living at the residence assured
me things would be better, but it continues on. Kids coming and going at all hours of the day and night. Again,
as | stated before, the owner does not live there. This has been going on for four years now. The owner went
before the zoning board before a couple of years ago.

Is there any hope in this situation??

Look forward to hearing from you.

Andrea C. Dodge

Y.E.M. Corporation

18 Old Padonia Road
Cockeysville, MD 21030
410-308-2280 (3222) tel
410-308-2192 fax

andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com

3/3/2010



o . Page 1 of 4

Andrea Dodge

From: Moriarty, B~~~ =~ = = "
Sent: Wednesda PM
To: '‘Andrea Dc.,.

Cc: Frawley, Patricia; Varwig, Jana E.

Subject: RE: Disruptive Students

Andrea, |am sorry to hear that the disruptions persist. Hopefully things will be quiet for the weekend. My
staff will follow up early next week to determine what next steps we can take.

Happy thanksgiving to you and yours. Deb

Heb dflociaxty. gPh.D.

Yice cPresident fox Studant offfales
dowson YUniveesity

470-704-2066

From: Andrea Dodge [mailto:andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com]
Sent: Wednesday, November 26, 2008 8:58 AM

To: Moriarty, Deb

Subject: RE: Disruptive Students

Dear Deb,

| am writing to you again in regards to the students at 16 Skidmore Court. This situation has not been resolved.
Again | have spoken to some of them with no positive results. | had to call the police Friday night because | was
awakened again at 2:00 o'clock in the morning by them coming in from wherever. Afterwards two boys were
outside talking on their cell phone. When the police arrived, he spoke to them very briefly, shook their hands
and left. He never went inside the house. A half an hour later, they were outside on the front porch talking. |
yelled out of the window that it was 3:00 o’clock in the morning and for them to be quiet. | told them to leave or
go back into the house. They said they were waiting for a cab. The cab was sitting on the parking lot waiting for
them. A half an hour later | heard more voices and noted that 11 people came out of the house that did not live
there. Also they were arguing out back and woke up my mother. The next day | talked to two of them (one of
them told me he was a student teacher). When | questioned him about the noise he replied “huh”.

Anyway, this has been going since my last email. They either wake me up during the week or the weekend. |
am very tired of this. | have spoken to them several times, but it doesn’t seem to get thru to them. 1 am
exhausted. And again last night they woke me when they came in the middle of the night in shifts.

Also, they have their friends hanging out there. It is a revolving door. And of course the door slams every time
they go in and out.

| would like to mention also that my last email to you somehow got forwarded to those boys. Steven (one of the
boys) told me he saw my emait to you.

Is this proper procedure?

Where are the parents in all of this? They dump their children in these houses because they don’t want them at
home and the residents have to police them. Again this is going on four years now, and | have had it. Also, |

3/3/2010



. v Page 2 of 4

think the owner of house needs to be notified as well. It has been almost a year since | have seen him. |t
seems to me he should have some responsibility in this situation.

When do these kids go to school and study? it seems to me that all they do is party. This is our future

This needs to get resolved quickly. | can't keep coming to work on a few hours of sleep, nor should | have to put
up with this on the weekends.
| spend my weekends sleeping half the day, because | was awake half the night. Not very productive.

1 hope this is the last email that | have to send regarding this issue.

| look forward to hearing from you and | hope that you have a wonderful, peaceful Thanksgiving.

Andrea C. Dodge

Y.E.M. Corporation
410-308-2280 (3222) tel
410-308-2192 fax
andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com

From: Moriarty, Deb [mailto:dmoriarty@towson.edu]
Sent: Wednesday, October 08, 2008 10:07 AM

To: 'Andrea Dodge'

Subject: RE: Disruptive Students

Andrea, |am sorry to hear that you are again encountering disruptions. | will ask my staff to check
to see if we have visited this house yet and will take efforts to contact the residents who are likely
different from the tenants last year. While | appreciate your attempts to be diplomatic, if the behavior
warrants calling the police, | encourage you to do so as it is the next step in us being able to take
action. Sincerely, Deb

Heb dflociacty, gPh. D.

Yice cPresident for tudent fffaics
dowson University

8000 Yoxk Rd. ftdm. 236

dowson, oft D 21262

470-704-2056

b% Please don't print this e-mail unless you really need to.

From: Andrea Dodge [mailto:andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com]
Sent: Tuesday, October 07, 2008 9:38 AM

To: Moriarty, Deb

Subject: FW: Disruptive Students

Good morning Deb.

| am coming to you again for the 4™ year in a row with the same complaint as the last three years. | am
complaining about the students at 16 Skidmore Court in Towson. There are four new boys living there
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this year. | believe three of them are Lacrosse players. Again, there is drinking, their friends hanging
out there, people coming and going ali hours of the night. Saturday night | was awakened by a police
officer knocking at their door and 12:30 am. | am not sure what that was about. Last night (12:30 am) |
was awakened by loud voices. | went to the window to ask them to be quiet and remind them of what
time it was. There were five of them outside in front of their house. They dispersed when | said
something to them, and two minutes later they were back again. Here | am at work with only a few
hours of sleep. Once | am awake, it is very hard for me to go back to sleep.

| have not contacted the police as of yet. | have been trying the diplomatic approach, but it is not
working. | have read all of the articles in the Towson Times stating how you are working with the
communities, but | see no change. These students have taken over our community. They are loud,
disruptive, and they leave trash all over. And to complicate things, the boys next door to me have a

dog, which they let run loose. They let their dog do it's business on other people’s lawn and do not pick
it up.

| have copied you on an email | sent to code enforcement describing some of the issues. | only have
two license plate numbers 311 BBB Toyota Camry and EEW 3329 NY license.

I am hoping the housing market will change by next spring so | can move, but until then 1 would
appreciate any assistance | can get from you.

I look forward form hearing from you.

Thank you in advance.

Andrea C. Dodge

Y.E.M. Corporation
410-308-2280 (3222) tel
410-308-2192 fax
andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com

From: Mike Mohler [mailto:mmohler@baltimorecountymd.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, September 23, 2008 1:10 PM

To: Andrea Dodge

Subject: Re: FW: Code Enforcement Questions

We will do our best to clean this situation up.

Mike Mohler, Deputy Director
Permits and Development
410-887-3375

>>> "Andrea Dodge" <andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com> 09/23/08 12:53 PM >>>
Dear Mr. Mohler,

Sister Evelyn Grudza copied this form to me to fill out. | hope this does some good. | have had to put
up with the neighbors at 16 Skidmore Court going on 4 years now. Kids moving in, moving out. We
were told that 4 of them are living their now. | don’'t know their relationship to the owner. | do know that
the owner does not live there.

This past Saturday night, several boys were there being loud and disruptive. They left at 11:15 PM. |
witnessed them come out of the house very loudly finishing up their beers and then tossing them on the
ground and then got into their cars and drove away. Scary thought! | don't even know if they are of the
drinking age.
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Along with that there is trash left on the parking lot and in the yards. These people can’t even pick up
their newspapers.

They also have a dog. There were trash bags left on the bottom back patio, and 1 believe the dog got
into it and there was trash all over the place. | observed this Sunday afternoon. 1t was still there on
Monday.

Also, they have only cut the weeds on the hill in the back alley once, and that is because they got a
notice from the county.

My elderly mother who lives with me told one of the boys that the walls were thin and that you can hear
'erything. But obviously that went into one ear and out the other.

As | said this is an ongoing problem from year to year. Because of the real-estate market being the way
it is, | cannot move at this time. But do hope to be able to move next spring. | hope to find a place
where it is peaceful and | won’t have to worry about where | am going to park when | get home in the
evening hours.

But until then | hope to get some help in this situation. This is my second email to code enforcement.

I went on line and filed a complaint after Labor Day when all the kids came moving in. This includes the
other houses mentioned as weil.

Thank you in advance.

Andrea C. Dodge
Y.E.M. Corporation
410-308-2280 (3222) tel
410-308-2192 fax

andrea.dodge(@yemcorp.com

From: copier@yemcorp.com [mailto:copier@yemcorp.com]
Sent: Tuesday, September 23, 2008 12:26 PM

To: ANDREA DODGE

Subject: Attached Image
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Andrea Dodge

From: Mike Mohler Immohier@baltimorecountymd.gov]
Sent: '™

To: e ATy = e

Cc: Latoshia Rumsey-Scott

Subject: RE: FW: Code Enforcement Questions

Inspector Rumsey-Scott has this case. She will communicate with you upon her return on
Monday.

>>> "Andrea Dodge" <andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com> 11/26/08 9:08 AM >>>
November 26, 2008

Good morning Mr. Mohler.

Could you please tell me what the status of this case is???? Thank you!

Andrea C. Dodge
Y.E.M. Corporation
410-308-2280 (3222) tel
410-308-2192 fax
<mailto:andrea.dodgel@yemcorp.com> andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com
————— Original Message-----

From: Mike Mohler [mailto:mmohler@baltimorecountymd.gov]

Subject: Re: FW: Code Enforcement Questions

We will do our best to clean this situation up.

Mike Mohler, Deputy Director

Permits and Development

410-887-3375

>>> "Andrea Dodge" <andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com> 09/23/08 12:53 PM >>>

Dear Mr. Mohler,

Sister Evelyn Grudza copied this form to me to f£ill out. I hope this does
1



'
'

some good. I have had to put up with the neighbors at 16 Skidmore Court going on 4 years
now. Kids moving in, moving out. We were told that 4 of them are living their now. I
don't know their relationship to the owner. I do know that the owner does not live there.

This past Saturday night, several boys were there being loud and disruptive. They left at
11:15 PM. I witnessed them come out of the house very loudly finishing up their beers and
then tossing them on the ground and then got into their cars and drove away. Scary
thought! I don't even know i1if they are of the drinking age.

Along with that there is trash left on the parking lot and in the yards. These people
can't even pick up their newspapers.

They also have a dog. There were trash bags left on the bottom back patio,
and I believe the dog got into it and there was trash all over the place. I observed this
Sunday afternoon. It was still there on Monday.

Also, they have only cut the weeds on the hill in the back alley once, and that is because
they got a notice from the county.

My elderly mother who lives with me told one of the boys that the walls were thin and that
you can hear everything. But obviously that went into one ear and out the other.

As I said this is an ongoing problem from year to year. Because of the

real-estate market being the way it is, I cannot move at this time. But do

hope to be able to move next spring. I hope to find a place where it is peaceful and I
won't have to worry about where I am going to park when I get home in the evening hours.

But until then I hope to get some help in this situation. This is my
second emaill to code enforcement. I went on line and filed a complaint
after Labor Day when all the kids came moving in. This includes the other
houses mentioned as well.

Thank you in advance.

Andrea C. Dodge
Y.E.M. Corporation
410-308-2280 (3222) tel
410-308-2192 fax
<mailto:andrea.dodgelyemcorp.com> andrea.dodgel@yemcorp.com
————— Original Message-----

From: copier@yemcorp.com [mailto:copier@yemcorp.com]
Sent: Tuesday, September 23, 2008 12:26 PM
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To: ANDREA DODGE
Subject: Attached Image
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From: Moriarty, Deb [dmoriarty@towson.edu]
Sent:  Sunday, December 07, 2008 10:54 AM
To: ‘Andrea Dodge'

Subject: RE: Disruptive Students

One suggestion would be for your to work or continue to work with your neighborhood representative to hold
the landlord accountable for the actions of his or her tenants. It is our practice to inform students of who is
accusing them so that we confirm the charges and hear their side of the situation. Calling the police when the
behavior rises to that level is a good idea. However, the residents have not, to my knowledge, been cited for

any violations.

We are exploring the idea of adding mediation to the process of working with students and their neighbors. 1

welcome your input on whether or not you fell this would be an agreeable next step. Deb

Heb dflociacty, gh. .
Yice gPresidant for Htudent A, uivs

dowson Yniversity
410-704-2056

From: Andrea Dodge [mailto:andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com]
Sent: Wednesday, November 26, 2008 2:13 PM

To: Moriarty, Deb

Subject: RE: Disruptive Students

Thank you!

Andrea C. Dodge

Y.E.M. Corporation
410-308-2280 (3222) tel
410-308-2192 fax
andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com

From: Moriarty, Deb [mailto:dmoriarty@towson.edu]

Sent: Wednesday, November 26, 2008 2:03 PM
To: 'Andrea Dodge'

Cc: Frawley, Patricia; Varwig, Jana E.

Subject: RE: Disruptive Students

Andrea, |am sorry to hear that the disruptions persist. Hopefully things will be quiet for the
weekend. My staff will follow up early next week to determine what next steps we can take.
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Happy thanksgiving to you and yours. Deb

Deb flotiariy, Ph.D.
Vice gPresident for Htudent gftffates

dowson University
410-704-2066

From: Andrea Dodge [mailto:andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com]
Sent: Wednesday, November 26, 2008 8:58 AM

To: Moriarty, Deb

Subject: RE: Disruptive Students

November 26, 2008
Dear Deb,

I am writing to you again in regards to the students at 16 Skidmore Court. This situation has not been
resolved. Again | have spoken to some of them with no positive results. | had to call the police Friday
night because | was awakened again at 2:00 o’'clock in the morning by them coming in from wherever.
Afterwards two boys were outside talking on their cell phone. When the police arrived, he spoke to them
very briefly, shook their hands and left. He never went inside the house. A half an hour later, they were
outside on the front porch talking. | yelled out of the window that it was 3:00 o’clock in the morning and
for them to be quiet. | told them to leave or go back into the house. They said they were waiting for a
cab. The cab was sitting on the parking lot waiting for thc A half an hour later | heard more voices
and noted that 11 people came out of the house that did not live there. Also they were arguing out back
and woke up my mother. The next day | talked to two of them (one of them told me he was a student
teacher). When | questioned him about the noise he replied “huh”.

Anyway, this has been going since my last email. They either wake me up during the week or the
weekend. 1 am very tired of this. | have spoken to them several times, but it doesn’t seem to get thru to
them. | am exhausted. And again last night they woke me when they came in the middle of the night in
shifts.

Also, they have their friends hanging out there. It is a revolving door. And of course the door slams
every time they go in and out.

I would like to mention also that my last email to you somehow got forwarded to those boys. Steven
(one of the boys) told me he saw my email to you.
Is this proper procedure?

Where are the parents in all of this? They dump their children in these houses because they don’t want
them at home and the residents have to police them. Again this is going on four years now, and | have
had it. Also, | think the owner of house needs to be notified as well. It has been almost a year since |
have seen him. It seems to me he should have some responsibility in this situation.

When do these kids go to school and study? It seems to me that all they do is party. This is our future
This needs to get resolved quickly. [ can’t keep coming to work on a few hours of sleep, nor shouid |
have to put up with this on the weekends.

| spend my weekends sleeping half the day, because | was awake half the night. Not very productive.

| hope this is the last email that | have to send regarding this issue.
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I look forward to hearing from you and | hope that you have a wonderful, peaceful Thanksgiving.

Andrea C. Dodge

Y.E.M. Corporation
410-308-2280 (3222) tel
410-308-2192 fax
andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com

From: Moriarty, Deb [mailto:dmoriarty@towson.edu]
Sent: Wednesday, October 08, 2008 10:07 AM

To: 'Andrea Dodge'

Subject: RE: Disruptive Students

Andrea, {am sorry to hear that you are again encountering disruptions. | will ask my staff to
check to see if we have visited this house yet and will take efforts to contact the residents who
are likely different from the tenants last year. While | appreciate your attempts to be
diplomatic, if the behavior warrants calling the police, | encourage you to do so as it is the next
step in us being able to take action. Sincerely, Deb

Heb dflociacty, Ph. ).
Vice gPresidant fox tudent fffaics

Jowson University
8000 Yfork Rd. gftdm. 236

dowson, oft, ) 21262
470-704-2055

¥y
L j Please don't print this e-mail unless you really need to.

3/3/2010

From: Andrea Dodge [mailto:andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com]
Sent: Tuesday, October 07, 2008 9:38 AM

To: Moriarty, Deb

Subject: FW: Disruptive Students

Good morning Deb.

| am coming to you again for the 4™ year in a row with the same complaint as the last three
years. | am complaining about the students at 16 Skidmore Court in Towson. There are four
new boys living there this year. | believe three of them are Lacrosse players. Again, there is
drinking, their friends hanging out there, people coming and going all hours of the night.
Saturday night | was awakened by a police officer knocking at their door and 12:30 am. 1 am
not sure what that was about. Last night (12:30 am) | was awakened by loud voices. | went to
the window to ask them to be quiet and remind them of what time it was. There were five of
them outside in front of their house. They dispersed when | said something to them, and two
minutes later they were back again. Here | am at work with only a few hours of sleep. Once |
am awake, it is very hard for me to go back to sleep.

| have not contacted the police as of yet. | have been trying the diplomatic approach, but it is
not working. | have read all of the articles in the Towson Times stating how you are working
with the communities, but | see no change. These students have taken over our community.
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They are loud, disruptive, and they leave trash all over. And to complicate things, the boys next
door to me have a dog, which they let run loose. They let their dog do it's business on other
people’s lawn and do not pick it up.

I have copied you on an email | sent to code enforcement describing some of the issues. | only
have two license plate numbers 311 BBB Toyota Camry and EEW 3329 NY license.

| am hoping the housing market will change by next spring so | can move, but until then | would
appreciate any assistance | can get from you.

| look forward form hearing from you.

Thank you in advance.

Andrea C. Dodge

Y.E.M. Corporation
410-308-2280 (3222) tel
410-308-2192 fax
andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com

From: Mike Mohler [mailto:mmohler@baltimorecountymd.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, September 23, 2008 1:10 PM

To: Andrea Dodge

Subject: Re: FW: Code Enforcement Questions

We will do our best to clean this situation up.

Mike Mohler, Deputy Director
Permits and Development
410-887-3375

>>> "Andrea Dodge" <andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com> 09/23/08 12:53 PM >>>
Dear Mr. Mohler,

Sister Eveiyn Grudza copied this form to me to fill out. | hope this does some good. | have had
to put up with the neighbors at 16 Skidmore Court going on 4 years now. Kids moving in,
moving out. We were told that 4 of them are living their now. 1 don’t know their relationship to
the owner. | do know that the owner does not live there.

This past Saturday night, several boys were there being loud and disruptive. They left at 11:15
PM. 1 witnessed them come out of the house very loudly finishing up their beers and then
tossing them on the ground and then got into their cars and drove away. Scary thought! | don't
even know if they are of the drinking age.

Along with that there is trash left on the parking lot and in the yards. These people can’t even
pick up their newspapers.

They also have a dog. There were trash bags left on the bottom back patio, and | believe the
dog got into it and there was trash all over the place. | observed this Sunday afternoon. It was
still there on Monday.

Also, they have only cut the weeds on the hill in the back alley once, and that is because they
got a notice from the county.
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My elderly mother who lives with me told one of the boys that the walls were thin and that you
can hear everything. But obviously that went into one ear and out the other.

As | said this is an ongoing problem from year to year. Because of the real-estate market being
the way it is, | cannot move at this time. But do hope to be able to move next spring. | hope to
find a place where it is peaceful and | won't have to worry about where | am going to park when
| get home in the evening hours.

But until then | hope to get some help in this situation. This is my second email to code
enforcement. | went on line and filed a complaint after Labor Day when all the kids came
moving in. This includes the other houses mentioned as well.

Thank you in advance.

Andrea C, Dodge
Y.E.M. Corporation
410-308-2280 (3222) tel
410-308-2192 fax

andrea.dodge@y .com

From: copier@yemcorp.com [mailto:copier@yemcorp.com]
Sent: Tuesday, September 23, 2008 12:26 PM

To: ANDREA DODGE

Subject: Attached Image



Deb, | am sorry | haven't replied to your email from 12/10/08 as of yet. My mother had a heart
attack a Monday a week ago (12

Andrea C. Dodge

Y.EM. Corporation

18 Old Padonia Road
Cockeysville, MD 21030
410-308-2280 (3222) tel
410-308-2192 fax
andrea.dodge@yvemcorp.com
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Andrea Dodge

d.gov]

-~ R el R

Subject: Re: 16 Skidmore Court Hearing

will do

Mike Mohler, Deputy Director
Permits and Development
410-887-3375

>>> "Andrea Dodge" <andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com> 12/18/08 7:52 AM >>>
Good morning Mike.

According to the Towson Times another hearing is scheduled in three weeks for 16 Skidmore Court. As you
know | live next door to this house. | would like to know when the next hearing is so that | may attend. | was
unable to attend the one on Dec 9™ as my mother had a heart attack on the 8" and was in the hospital that
entire week.

If you or Miss Scott could please let me know | would greatly appreciate it.
Thank you and have a Merry Christmas.

Andrea C. Dodge
Y.E.M. Corporation

18 Old Padonia Road
Cockeysville, MD 21030
410-308-2280 (3222) tel
410-308-2192 fax

andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com
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Andrea Dodge

From: Latoshia Rumsey-Scott [LRumsey-Scott@baltimorecountymd.gov]
Sent:
To: ANUlEd Uuuye

Subject: RE: 16 Skidmore Court Hearing

Happy New Year...

I'm still awaiting the final order from the hearing officer. Thank you for the update.

L. Scott

>>> "Andrea Dodge" <andrea.dodge@yemcorp )
Hi Latoshia.

{ was wondering what was happening with this case???? Two more boys moved in this past Sunday. The one
resident said they were there until their dorms were ready. This is out of control. | reread the article in Towson
Times and | know for a fact that they have 4 and now plus students in there. The owner doesn't have to
always rent to college students. They could find other suitable tenants. | had to call the police again last night
because of noise violations (basically a party).

If | can be of any further help please let me know.

Andrea C. Dodge

Y.E.M. Corporation
410-308-2280 (3222) tel
410-308-2192 fax
andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com

From: Latoshia Rumsey-Scott [mailto:LRumsey-Scott@baltimorecountymd.gov]
Sent: Thursday, December 18, 2008 8:27 AM

To: Mike Mohler; Andrea Dodge

Cc: Fay.Citerone@bdk.com; 'evelyn grudza'

Subject: Re: 16 Skidmore Court Hearing

Hello Mrs. Dodge:

At this point a new hearing has not been scheduled for 16 Skidmore Ct. The hearing officer has not
issued a Final Order for the case heard on December 9th. As soon as that order has been received I
will forward a copy via email.

I hope all is well with your family. Have a good day.

Latoshia

>>> "Andrea Dodge" <andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com> 12/18/2008 7:52 AM >>>
Good morning Mike.

According to the Towson Times another hearing is scheduled in three weeks for 16 Skidmore Court. As
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you know [ live next door to this house. | would like to know when the next hearing is so that | may

attend. | was unable to attend the one on Dec 9" as my mother had a heart attack on the 8" and was in
the hospital that entire week.

If you or Miss Scott could please et me know | would greatly appreciate it.
Thank you and have a Merry Christmas.

Andrea C. Dodge

Y.E.M. Corporation

18 Old Padonia Road
Cockeysville, MD 21030
410-308-2280 (3222) tel
410-308-2192 fax

andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com

3/3/2010
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Andrea Dodge

From: evelyn grudza [genesish@verizon.net]

Sent:
To: Mike Mohler
Cc: Andrea Dodge

Subject: Re: Towson University

Mike,

We attempted to have designated parking spaces when we first moved into Skidmore Court twelve years ago.
That proved useless, however, when someone with some authority wanted Radcliffe to be one way, before you
knew it, it happened. We just don't know the right people.

As for my e-mail address, | have e-mailed you many times in the past. 1 can only judge from what | seem to
know since the facts were not presented to me at all. It seems that even the neighbor next to #16 did not know
about the date of the inquiry. She is the one most affected by the students.

Mike, what in the world is an LLC? You are stating information that 1 don't understand. | thought this was a
neighborhood residence.

Is this a business???

I did not read my e-mail until today (Wednesday).

PEACE!

Sr. Evelyn

| did appreciate Loni giving me the information.

----- Original Message -----

From: Mike Mohler

To: evelyn grudza

Sent: Tuesday, February 03, 2009 6:23 AM
Subject: Re: Towson University

Sister, in fact I tried to reach you Thursday but unfortunately did not have your e-mail in my system. Also 1
was the one who called Loni and gave her the information that the opinion was written and she was more
than welcome to come in and view it. Please don't make accusations when you don't know all of the facts. We
are a country of laws. The hearing officer wrote a fair opinion based on his research of the laws. You may not
like them but that's the system. The system allows for LLC's to be created it gives you the same rights as your
neighbor. We can't legislate and enforce bad behavior, those are police issues. You still have the option

of taking them to court under a nuisance code. The system allows you to do that. Does your court have
parking restrictions? If not why not pursue, we can help you with that.

If they have set up the LLC with 3 owners there can be a total of 5 people living in the house. That is the
code.

Mike Mohler, Deputy Director
Permits and Development
410-887-3375

>>> "evelyn grudza" <genesish@verizon.net> 02/02/09 8:29 PM >>>

Loni,

| can't believe that Mr. Vetter can get away with this!!! It seems that if you find a good lawyer who can find
loopholes you can do just what you want to do and stiil be within the law.

He now has other students living there!!! How long will this situation continue? Today, it was virtually
impossible to find a parking space at 3:30PM.

By the way, no one from Mike Mohler's office gave us any information about the situation. If it were not for

3/3/2010
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you, we would stili be in the dark. How's that for being a good communicator?

Towson University has no control aver what happens outside their campus but the rest of the neighbors live
with the consequences.

Thank you so much for taking time out to send this information to me. It is greatly appreciated. At least, | know
one person who attempts to communicate with us who live in the area. Keep up the good work Loni.

PEACE!

SR.Evelyn Grudza, OSF

----- Original Message -----

From: Loni Ingraham

To: evelyn grudza

Sent: Monday, February 02, 2009 4.38 PM
Subject: Re: Towson University

Weli, I guess you know by now, but if not, I looked at the file today and found they had ruled Vetter
guilty on jan. 29 of operating a roominghouse-boarding house, because the sales 1saction he claimed
didn't become valid until Dec. 30. However, the citation was for $6,000 in fines and the county only hit
him for $800. ( In all fairness the citation was for not only violating the rooming house baording house
faw but also for failing to register the house as a rental, but the latter charge was dismissed because the
county had postponed the registration deadiine, . [ am trying to find out how much of the $6,000 was for
that..) Because he did put it into an llc, he can now legally continue to have the three or four people
living there

Considering Vetter claims in the file that teach of the three occupants pay $500 per month, what would
you like to say about this.

On 1/30/09 8:50 AM, "evelyn grudza" <genesish@verizon.net> wrote:

Dear Loni,

Great article about the Towson University Stadium and Rogers Forge residents. | just wish we had as
much luck with the Code Enforcement. We have heard absolutely nothing from them at all. In fact, at the
beginning of this semester, new students moved in and others moved out! You can't win.

PEACE!

Sr. Evelyn Grudza, OSF
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Andrea Dodge

From: -
Sent:

To: Andrea Dodge

Cc: Fay Citerone

Subject: Fw: 16 Skidmore CT

Andrea,

Hopefully, Michele and 1 will be at this meeting. Wiil you be able to come as well?
PEACE!

Evelyn

----- Original Message -----

From: Latoshia Rumsey-Scott

To: genesish@verizon.net

Cc: Mike Mohler

Sent: Tuesday, August 18, 2009 4:39 PM

Subject: 16 Skidmore CT

Heilo,

me

L. Scott

3/3/2010



. o Page 1 of 1

Andrea Dodge

From: Latoshia Rumsey-Scott [LRumsey-Scott@baltimorecountymd.gov]
Sent: Mo 1PM

To: An¢ -

Subject: Re: FW: Rooming House Questions for Complaint

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Fiagged

Thanks for completing the questions. Unfortunately the hearing has been postponed due to a conflict scheduled
approved by the Hearing Officer. I will forward the new hearing date once received.

>>> "Andrea Dodge" <andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com> 8/31/2009 2:42 PM >>>
Dear Ms. Scott.

Attached please find my questionnaire per your request. | believe a hearing is scheduled for this Wednesday at
9:00 am. | plan to attend.

Thanks for your help in this matter.
Regards

Andrea C. Dodge
Y.EM. Corporation
410-308-2280 (3222) tel
410-308-2192 fax

andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com

From: Y.E.M. Corporation [mailto:copier@yemcorp.com]
Sent: Monday, August 31, 2009 2:31 PM

To: ANDREA DODGE

Subject: Attached Image

3/3/2010
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Andrea Dodge

From: ltimorecountymd.gov]
Sent:

To: 1

Cc: Mike Mohler

Subject: Re: questionnaire for Latoshia Rumsey-Scott 8 30 09

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged
Hello,

The attorney for 16 Skidmore LLC has filed a Petition for Special Hearing. Therefore, we are forced to suspend
the Rooming/Boarding Hearing until the Zoning Commissioner makes a ruling.

Latoshia

>>> "evelyn grudza" <genesish@verizon.net> 9/3/2009 4:02 PM >>>
Thank you Latoshia!l

PEACE!
Have a good weekend!
Sr. Evelyn
----- Original Me  x( -

From: Latoshia Rumsey-Scott

To: evelyn grudza

Sent: Wednesday, September 02, 2009 3:53 PM

Subject: Re: questionnaire for Latoshia Rumsey-Scott 8 30 09

thanks for the latest, hopefully by the end of the week i will have a new hearing date

>>> "evelyn grudza" <genesish@verizon.net> 9/2/2009 3:48 PM >>>

Latoshia,

We have noticed that the latest is that the boys who live in the house now are shuttled back and forth by one
of the boys. It seems that they don't want us to know that they have four students in there. Hope to hear
about the hearing date soon.

PEACE!

Sr. Evelyn

----- Original Message ---—-

From: Latoshia Rumsey-Scott

To: eve’ rudza

Sent: Tuesaay, September 01, 2009 3:07 PM

Subject: Re: questionnaire for Latoshia Rumsey-Scott 8 30 09

Has me wondering... if they we attempt to move anyone out

>>> "evelyn grudza" <genesish@verizon.net> 9/1/2009 3:06 PM >>>

Latoshia,

It is very interesting! The other day the owner and his wife cleaned up the front porch and the yard which
has been a mess most of the summer and part of spring. Who knows what that was all about!

Thank you!

PEACE!

Sr. Evelyn

3/3/2010
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{----- Original Message -----

From: Latoshia Rumsey-Scott

To: evelyn grudza

Sent: Tuesday, September 01, 2009 11:06 AM

Subject: Re: questionnaire for Latoshia Rumsey-Scott 8 30 09

Hello
Yes, owners are allowed to request postponements. Sorry.

>>> "evelyn grudza" <genesish@verizon.net> 9/1/2009 10:55 AM >>>

Latoshia,

| am quite upset about this! We are about to report #14 Skidmore Court who now has four people and four
cars in it. So how do we get some satisfaction when hearings are postponed?

Do you know if the owner has the ability to do this????

Thank you!

Sr. Evelyn

To: evelyn grudza
Sent: Monday, August 31, 2009 8:38 AM
Subject: Re: questionnaire for Latoshia Rumsey-Scott 8 30 09

Hello

The hearing officer has granted a postponement for 16 Skidmore Court, I will forward the new date once
received thanks for completing the questions.

Latoshia

>>> "evelyn grudza" <genesish@verizon.net> 8/30/2009 8:00 PM >>>
Attached is the questionnaire regarding 16 Skidmore Court for the upcoming hearing.

Peace!
Sr. Evelyn Grudza, OSF
PS | submitted a similar form to your office several years ago with the same complaint.
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Andrea Dodge

From: Latoshia Rumsey-Scott [LRumsey-Scott@baltimorecountymd.gov]
Sent:

To:

Cc: 'evelyn grudza'

Subject: Re: 16 Skidmore Court

Hello

At this point my hands are tied, I will continue to check for a date for the Special Hearing they have
requested????

>>> "Andrea Dodge" <andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com> 9/28/2009 7:19 AM >>>
Good morning Latoshia.

| was wondering what the status was on 16 Skidmore Court? Remember their hearing was cancelied and the
owner's lawyer requested a special hearing. Is there anything else that can be done???? In the mean time it is
business as usual over there as they continue to house four people.

Please let me know if there are other options to get this problem resolved once and for all.

Look forward to hearing from you.

Andrea C. Dodge

Y.E.M. Corporation

18 Old Padonia Road
Cockeysville, MD 21030
410-308-2280 (3222) tel
410-308-2192 fax

andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com
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Andrea Dodge

From: Mike Mohler [mmohier@baltimorecountymd.gov]

Sent:

To: —ee ——eg -

Cc: nancypivec@aol.com; Latoshia Rumsey-Scott; 'Fay Citerone'; genesish@verizon.net; 'Ed
Kilcullen'

Subject: Re: 16 Skidmore Court Hearing

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Tim Kotroco and I met this morning with Mr. Vetters attorney. He will be sending a letter outlining his argument
along with possible dates for the hearing. Just so you know the issue:

Mr. Vetters argument will be the LLC continues in effect regardless of ownership. (think in terms of a non-
conforming restaurant- the owner sells to another party- there is new ownership but the non-conforming use
remains) Additionally he will argue that the County can't impose new restrictions(the 51% rule) on a property
that conformed to the old rules.

That's the argument, obviously we have a different view and will be represented by the law office. This will be
decided on the legal merits, it won't be about behavior or noise or parking , trash etc.. I have no idea how it will
turn out but in speaking with some attorneys Mr. Vetter has a valid argument, whether the Hearing Officer
agrees or not we will find out.

As soon as the date is set I will alert you.

Mike Mohler, Deputy Director
Permits and Development
410-887-3375
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Andrea Dodge

From: Mike Mohler [mmohler@baltimorecountymd.gov]

Sent:

To: P s vy

Cc: nancypivec@aol.com; Latoshia Rumsey-Scott; 'Fay Citerone'; genesish@verizon.net; 'Ed
Kilcullen'

Subject: Re: 16 Skidmore Court Hearing

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

The law office believes the case belongs in front of the Zoning Commissioner before the Hearing Officer, to decide
the LLC non-conforming use aspect of the case. I'm now in your camp as being very frustrated by our own process
and deliberation. I'd like for this to be settled once and for all. I will not go against the advice of our counsel and
will set this in ASAP. I will alert you as to when the hearing date is set. As I said in an earlier e-mail Mr. Vetter has a
legal argument and it's possible that 16 Skidmore is totally legit as far as number of people. I will push from my end
to get this hearing ASAP but this process requires notification (newspaper). I am sorry for what seems to be the
case that never ends.Code Enforcement will definitely speak at the hearing and I urge you to speak as well.

Mike Mohler, Deputy Director
Permits and Development
410-887-3375

>>> "Andrea Dodge" <andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com> 1/14/2010 1:27 PM >>>

Hello Mr. Mohler — | just wanted to follow up on our conversation last Friday afternoon January 8" 2010. | believe
you told me that you had met with Mr. Vetter and his lawyer on December 17, 2009 and that you were waiting to
hear back from them to schedule a hearing date. You also stated that they would not be able to drag this on and
that a hearing would be schedule soon.

If you would, please contact me when the hearing is scheduled or of any updates that you think | should be aware
of. Hopefully we will hear something very soon. As I said in my conversation with you, | have been dealing with
this problem for six years now and hope to find a final resolution once and for all. | know that Mr. Vetter is aware of
the distress this has caused me and my mother, but chooses to ignore the situation. He is an absentee landiord. If
he visits the property twice a year, that is a lot. The boys living at the residence from year to year are too immature
to be living there on their own and unsupervised.

Thank you for your time and consideration in this matter. It is greatly appreciated.

Andrea C. Dodge

Accounting

Y.EM. Corporation

18 Old Padonia Road
Cockeysville, MD 21030
410-308-2280 (3222) tel
410-308-2192 fax
andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com
<"})><
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Mike Mohler, Deputy Director
Permits and Development
410-887-3375

>>> "Andrea Dodge" <andrea.dodge@yemcorp.com> 1/14/2010 1:27 PM >>>

Hello Mr. Mohler - | just wanted to follow up on our conversation last Friday afternoon January 8t
2010. | believe you told me that you had met with Mr. Vetter and his lawyer on December 17, 2009 and
that you were waiting to hear back from them to schedule a hearing date. You also stated that they
would not be able to drag this on and that a hearing would be schedule soon.

If you would, please contact me when the hearing is scheduled or of any updates that you think | should
be aware of. Hopefully we will hear something very soon. As i said in my con sation with you, | have
been dealing with this problem for six years now and hope to find a final resolution once and for all. |
know that Mr. Vetter is aware of the distress this has caused me and my mother, but chooses to ignore
the situation. He is an absentee landlord. If he visits the property twice a year, that is alot. The boys
living at the residence from year to year are too immature to be living there on their own and
unsupervised.

» nank you for your time and consideration in this matter. It is greatly appreciated.

Andrea C. Dodge

Accounting

Y.EM. Corporation

18 Old Padonia Road
Cockeysville, MD 21030

410-308-2280 (3222) tel

410-308-2192 fax

andrea.dodge@yenicorp.com
<))<
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History of problems with #16 Skidmore Ct.

2005-2006
-Mr. Vetter purchased the property in 2005
-Four students moved in (including son Brian)
-Efforts were made to prove that there was a code violation
Through the Towson Park Association
Through personal contact with other communities
Checking car tags (as we were advised)
Connecting with Towson University through Dr. Moriarty
2006-2007
-Noise and parking problems; still attempting to reach code enforcement
-Reported three houses that seemed to violate the code (#4, #6, #16)
-Claudia Fisher from Code Enforcement responded that inspectors would be
coming to all three houses.

2008
-Reported houses to Code Enforcement again
-Returned form “Rooming House Questions for Complainant” for #4,#6, #16
-#16 had a separate form sent to Latoshia Rumsey-Scott (Code Enforcement)
- More Correspondence with Mike Mohler (why was Mr. Vetter not fined as were
other houses who were reported in the Towson Area);
-Mr. Vetter had his lawyer create a LLC (did not know what that meant at that
time)
-Discovered that the case was dismissed (led to believe that we did not need to
attend the hearing because it was not important for us to be there)
(Question: How did Mr. Vetter circumvent the original law? Why was he not
fined after Code Enforcement was notified?)

April 2009
-County enacted the law regarding Boarding houses.

September 2009

-Code Enforcement has sent up a hearing to discuss the issue but it was postponed
in order to set up this special hearing in 2010.

NB — Beside the issue of violation of the original Code Enforcement Law as well as the
existing law, issues pursuant to noise, parties, too many cars for a small court, dogs that
ran away, jumped on people etc.Mr. Vetter wants to continue to ignore the neighborhood
situation, and personal and public problems caused by his illegal use of #16 Skidmore Ct.

Submitted by:

Sister Evelyn J. Grudza, OSF (rental resident since 1997)
9 Skidmore Ct. <L )
Towson, MD 21204 oo T

PROTESTANT' S

EXHIBIT NO.












ROOMING HOUS E R PLAINANT

Case Number:
Inspector’'s Name: _Latoshia Rumsey-Scott
Alleged Violation Address: ___16 Skidmore Ct. Towson, MD 21204___
Return Questionnaire by:

Dear _Latoshia Rumsey-Scott , the Baltimore County
Department of Permits and Development Management needs your help
to correct __ _e violations at the addrc__ above, which re.__e to your
complaint. To aid us in taking corrective acl__, we r _jest that you
write out answers to the following questions in the space provided and
mail them in the self-addressed and stamped envelope enclosed for
your convenience to:

Department of Permits and Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Rm. 213
Towson, Maryland 21204

We thank you in advance for your assistance in helping to correct this
apparent Code violation.

1. Print your full name:_Sister Evelyn J. Grudza, osf; Sister Michele Kriczky,
OSF__

2. Print your current address: 9 Skidmore Court,

3. Please provide your telephone number and/or e-mail address to assist us
in communicating with you more efficiently. Due to our obligations under
the Freedom of Information Act, this information may be available to
anyone requesting it, including owner and occupants of the subject

property.
410-296-8071; e-mail: genesish@verizon.net

4, How long have you lived at this address? 12 years

5. If you believe the rooming/boarding house at the subject property
("Alleged violation address”) is owner occupied, what is the basis of such
belief?

This house has consistently had more than two un-related
members because we see them coming and going on a daily basis
and their cars are parked out front.



6. How many people do you believe reside at this address and describe the
basis of such understanding on your part including, if possible, the length
of occupancy time for each resident?

At this time, it seems that there are four people residing there.
In the past it has been as much as five. They stay one or two
years or more.

7. If you are aware that any residents of the subject property are related to
the owner please state the source of such knowledge on you part.

At this time, I do not believe they are related to the owner.

8. For what period of time have you observed more than 2 unrelated
individuals living at the subject property?

As stated previously, we have seen more than two unrelated
individuals living at the property for the past six years.

9. Do you know the names, sex and/or approximate ages of any of the
residents of the subject property? Yes__  No___
If yes, please provide below any information known.

It seems that the residents range from 18-27 years of age. They
are males but often have females who stay overnight. We are
not sure of their names but I did meet a "Joe” and I understand
that there are two who are either "Steve” and "Stevern'.

10.How often do you observe the resident of the subject property (i.e., at
least daily, weekly, other)?
They are there on a daily basis.

11.Do any residents drive a vehicle? Yes _x No

If yes, provide the make, and State of origin and number of the license
plate attached to the vehicle.

License plates observed this year:

Silver Toyota RAV —- 2931-14M1 (has only one license plate)
Toyota — 311-BBB (has a LaCross sticker on the back bumper)
Dodge SUV - 375-M556

Signature: Sister Evelyn J. Grudza, osf Date: _8/30/09



Thank You for your assistance.
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Tougher boarding house rules enacted by Baltimore Co. Council
New zoning regulations to deter landlords from crowding rental units
By Mary Gail Hare

April 7, 2009

On Monday, the Baltimore County Council unanimously

enacted stronger zoning regulations governing rooming v

and boarding houses in an effort to deter irresponsible

landlords from crowding rental homes with tenants. wi 1 8"?’ 077 N
> R St - .

The law, which takes effect in 45 days, eliminates a
loophole that allowed absentee landlords to circumvent
zoning and create limited-liability corporations that gave
tenants a small share of ownership. Rules limiting the
number of unrelated tenants in a house to two do not
apply to owners. The practice has become a problem in
neighborhoods near college campuses.

The measure also requires renters, who claim exemption

from occupancy limits because they are members of the

same family, to furnish information about their relationships. And it defines the difference between a
resident and a guest, to keep visitors from taking up long-term residency.

Discuss this story and others in ou

Most recent local news talk forum topics:

More news tatk forums

Copyright © 2009
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History of Problems with #16 Skidmore Court

August — 2005
#16 Skidmore Ct was purchased by Stephen Vetter.

October 7, 2005

Sent a letter to Towson Park Association President (Herb Shankroff) to complain about
new neighbors in #16 Skidmore Ct. (E-mail attached) who were being disruptive and that
there were more than two people living in the house and asked what we could do.

October 13, 2005
Was told I had to prove there was a code violation. Advise was to call the police for the
disruptive behavior(which I did). He was absolutely no help.

May 8, 2006
Continued to attempt to find solutions to the code violation. Wrote to Sean Flanagan
(Annapolis contact for St. Joseph Medical Center) (E-mail attached)

May 18, 2006

Information was forwarded to Dr. Moriarty (TU). She admitted that there was not
enough room on the campus for the students and therefore, they were moving into the
surrounding communities. (E-Mail attached)

August, September, 2006
Tried to network with other communities that were having the same problem (items in the
Towson Times) (E-Mails attached)

December, 2006
More correspondence with Dr. Moriarty from TU regarding violations in #16 Skidmore
Ct.

January, 2007
Called Police about #16 Skidmore Ct. (E-Mail attached).

February 6,7, 2007
Networked with another community through Faye Citerone.
(See attachment)

February 22, 2007
Reported #16 Skidmore Ct. to Code Enforcement (See attachment)

March 8, 2007
President of Towson Park once again could not give us any help with the problem about
#16 Skidmore Ct. (E-Mail attached).

June 11, 2007
Sent a letter to Councilman Vincent Gardina in regard to the Code violations that were
taking place on Skidmore Ct. NO RESPONSE (See attachment)



September 1, 2, 3,and 4 2007

Reported the #16 Skidmore Ct. as well as #2 and #4 houses to Code Enforcement, Mike
Mohler and to Dr. Moriarty from TU. Sent a message to Jim Smith’s office in regard to
the situation. (No response)

September 4, 2007
Claudia Fischer from Code Enforcement finally sent me response. Said that inspectors
would be out to all three houses.

September 12, 2007
Sister Michele (my housemate) reported all three houses to Code Enforcement again.
(See attached form)

August 14, 2008
Code enforcement was again contacted. (See attachment)

September, 2008

Returned “Rooming House Questions for Complainant™ to Latoshia Rumsey-Scott who
was now our contact for Code Enforcement. This included several other houses as well.
See attachment)

Also sent Latoshia Rumsey-Scott another Rooming House Questions for Complainant
form for #16 Skidmore Ct. (See attachment)

September, 2008
More Correspondence from Mike Mohler RE: Code violations. (See attachment)

October 30, 2008 — November 5, 2008
More correspondence from Latoshia Rumsey-Scott to Mike Mohler regarding the zoning
violation situations. (See attachments)

November 5, 2008
Latoshia Rumsey-Scott stated that she was issuing a Code Enforcement Citation
(E-mail attached)

February 4, 5, 2009
More correspondence from Mike Mohler RE: Code Enforcement and found out that the
case had been dismissed. I was directed to discuss disruptive behavior with TU officials.

February 18, 2009
Other e-mails regarding the Code Enforcement Laws. (See attachment)

July 23, 2009

#16 Skidmore Ct’s occupant’s dog jumped on me while I was visiting #18 Skidmore Ct
and nearly knocked me over. Sent a letter to Mr. Vetter (See attachment

April, 2009

Baltimore Sun article on the new zoning regulations for Baltimore County.

(See attachment)



August 18, 2009
Received word that there would be a hearing scheduled for #16 Skidmore Ct. on
September 2, 2009

Hearing was postponed due to a special hearing requested by Mr. Vetter’s lawyer.

November 19, 2009
E-mail from Mike Mohler regarding that because of the LLC the individuals were
owners. (See attachment)

March 4, 2010
Special Hearing requested by Mr. Vetter’s lawyer to request that Mr. Vetter was able to
establish the LLC before the law was passed.

Submitted by:
Sister Evelyn J. Grudza, OSF
9 Skidmore Court
Towson, MD 21204
A resident since 1997 7 z ,’,/‘,//Zf‘//’}/]
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[n the Matter of * Before the Hearing Officer
16 Skidmore Court LLC

Re: 16 Skidmore Court * Civil Citation No. FAO149449 /
Towson, MD 21204 CO0066495
*
Special Hearing
* Matter No. 0210-0133-SPH
%* * * *k * * * * * % * * %*
MEMORANDUM OF LAW

16 Skidmore Court LLC, Petitioner, by its undersigned counsel, pursuant to Maryland

Rules of Procedure, submits this Memorandum of Law in advance of the Special Hearing.
Tmtmaduetto-

This proceeding concerns the Baltimore County rowhouse located at 16 Skidmore Court,
Towson, Maryland 21204 (the “Property™).

Prior to June 2005, the Property was owned by Janenne J. Corcoran. Attached as Exhibit
“A” is a copy of the State Department of Assessments and Taxation’s Real Property Data Sheet.
On or about June 16, 2005, Stephen Vetter and his son, Brian Vetter (the “Vetters”), purchased
the Property from Ms. Corcoran for $225,000.00. Attached as Exhibit “B” is a copy of the
Deed evidencing the transfer of the Property to the Vetters. The Vetters purchased the Property
as a place for Brian Vetter to reside during his college years at Towson University. Stephen
Vetter participated in the purchase of the property because there was insufficient on-campus
housing and a Towson University athletic department representative suggested that Stephen
Vetter purchase a property in the neighborhood where his son Brian could reside and where
additional tenants could assist in satisfying the mortgage obligation.

The Vetters purchased the Property in June 2005 without knowing of Baltimore County’s
boarding house/rooming house regulations.

Baltimore County defines a boarding house or rooming house in Section 101.1 of the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. There, the definition is two-pronged, with one def’
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addressing a resident owner and the other prong describing a bo.arding house where the owner
does not reside. Specifically, Section 101.1 defines a boarding or rooming house as follows:

A. A building:

1. Which is the domicile of the owner and in which rooms with or
without meals are provided, for compensation, to three or more individuals who

are 18 years old or older and not related by blood, marriage or adoption to the

owner; or

2. Which is not the owner’s domicile and which is occupied in its
entirety, for compensation, by three or more individuals who are 18 years old or

older and not related to each other by blood, marriage or adoption.

The Property was first subject to a Code Enforcement proceeding as a result of a March
22, 2007 citation. On April 11, 2007, at a proceeding before Code Enforcement Hearing Officer
Raymond S. Wisnom, Jr., evidence was presented that the owner and three unrelated college
students occupied the property. Mr. Wisnom found the owner in violation and ordered the owner
to “reduce the number of unrelated tenants to 2 on or before July 1, 2007.”

In fact, certain of the tenants did vacate the premises at the end of the school term and the
Property became compliant.

Thereafter, in order to afford an opportunity for the Property to continue to be used by the
Vetters as a place for Brian Vetter to reside during his college experience at Towson University
and to create lawful means for others to reside there in order to assist in meeting the mortgage
obligation, 16 Skidmore Court LLC (the “LLC”) was created and ownership of the Property was
transferred from the Vetters to the LLC, effective September 21, 2007. A copy of the Deed
transferring ownership of the Property to the LLC is attached asv Exhibit “C”.

It is important to note that, at the time the LLC was created (September 11, 2007 — see

Exhibit “D”) and the Property transferred, the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations defined an

-
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“owner” for purposes of boarding house or rooming house law as: “a person who. . .has more
than a 25% legal or equitable interest in the property.” See Exhibit “E.”

On November 25, 2008 another Code Enforcement citation was issued with respect to the
Property, alleging a violation of boarding house/rooming house law. Following a December 9,
2008 hearing before Officer Rick Wisnom (who retired on December 24, 2008), Baltimore
County Hearing Officer, Donald Brand, on February 4, 2009, dismissed charges, finding that
there were “not three or more persons not related by blood, marriaée or adoption to the owner
residing at the Property.” See Exhibit “F.”

On December 30, 2008, an Amended and Restated Operating Agreement was executed
by the LL.C’s members, evidencing three individuals possessing an ownership interest in the
LLC (and, therefore, the Property) greater than 25%. Those owners and their interests on
December 30, 2008 were as follows: Stephen Vetter (37%), Brian Vetter (37%) and Steve
Plimack (26%). A copy of Exhibit A of the LLC’s Amended and Restated Operating Agreement
(evidencing the membership percentages), dated December 30, 2008, is attached as Exhibit “G.”

On or about March 2, 2009 (effective April 19, 2009), the County Council passed Bill
No. 17-2009, which amended the definition of “owner” for boarding or rooming house purposes
so that, as of April 19, 2009, an “owner” is defined as: “an individual who. . . has more than a
50% legal or equitable interest in the property.” See Exhibit “H.”

Thereafter, on or about August 18, 2009, Baltimore County again issued a citation with
respect to the Property (Case No. FAO149449 /CO0066495), alleging that the LL.C violates the
boarding house/rooming house law. See Exhibit “1.”

On or about August 18, 2009 and through the citation period ending September 2, 2009,
the Property had three residents: Steve Plimack, Joe Wascavage and Steve Catalano. At that

time, Mr. Plimack and Mr. Wascavage were (and still are, as of the date of this Memorandum)
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each 26% interest holders in the LLC. A copy of an Amendment to the LLC’s Operating
Agreement dated May 14, 2009 is attached as Exhibit “J.” On September 7, 2009, a fourth
unrelated individual, Christian Pastrick, moved into, and currently resides at, e Property. At
the end of 2009, Mr. Catalano graduated and moved away. Presently, Messrs. Plimack,
Wascavage and Pastrick reside at 16 Skidmore Court. Messrs. Plimack and Wascavage are both
“owners” pursuant to the law which was in effect when the LLC was created.

This Special Hearing was scheduled in an effort to establish that the LLC is a valid, non-
conforming use, having been created consistent with the prior law, and, hence, that Baltimore
County Council Bill No. 17-09 does not preclude the 26% LLC owners and up-to-date unrelated
tenants from lawfully occupying the Property. Such a situation is fully compliant with BCZR §
101.1(A)(1).

Issue

To confirm that Baltimore County Council Bill No. 17-09 (the “New Legislation™),
which changed the definition of a boarding house (effective April 19, 2009), applies
“prospectively” such that 16 Skidmore Court, LLC, a limited liability company organized and
operating prior to the effective date of the New Legislation (and which became the legal owner
of the Property prior to the effective date of the New Legislation), may continue to own, operate

and manage the Property as a lawful nonconforming use.
RovsTonN, MUELLER,
cLeaN & Reio, LLP

SUITE 600 Argument
T narn In WSSC v. Riverdale Heights Fire Co.,' the Court of Appeals validated four principles of

410-823-1800

Maryland law with respect to the application of new legislation: “(1) statutes are presumed to
operate prospectively unless a contrary intent appears; (2) a statute governing procedure or

remedy will be applied to cases pending in court when the statute becomes effective; (3) a statute

' 308 Md. 556, 520 A.2d 1319, (1987).




RoysToN, MUELLER,
lcLeaN & Reip, LLP
SUITE 600
102 W PENN. AVE.
TOWSON, MARYLAND
21204-4575
410-823-1800

will be given retroactive effect if that is the legislative intent; but (4) even if intended to apply
retroactively, a statute will not be given that effect if it would impair vested rights, deny due
process, or violate the prohibition against ex post facto laws.”?

The Court of Appeals in Allstate Insurance Company v. Kim’® set fortha two-pronged
analysis to determine whether a statute may be retroactively applied to events that occurred prior
to the statute’s effective date. The general rule is that “statutes are presumed to operate
prospectively” unless there is clear legislative intent to the contrary.*

There is an exception to the general rule that statues are presumed to operate
prospectively. In Layton v. Howard County Board of Appeals, et al. ,” the Court of Appeals, in
reaffirming Yorkdale Corporation v. Powell,® held that, with respect to zoning and land use
cases, “a substantive change in statutory law that takes place dufing the course of litigation of a

7 Although the case

land use or zoning issue shall be retrospectively applied by appellate courts.
at bar is a land-use/zoning case, Layton and Yorkdale are distinguishable in that the New
Legislation was not enacted “during the course of litigation” or pending some sort of
administrative appeal with respect to the Property. Therefore, the general rule of prospective
statutory application must still apply to the Property, inasmuch as the LLC was organized prior
to the effective date of the New Legislation, became the owner of the Property prior to the
effective date, and the case at bar is not an example of a zoning law that was amended during the
time period between an administrative action or decision and subsequent appellate review.

If the trier of fact concludes that a legislative body intended for a particular statute to

have retroactive effect, the second step in the analysis is to determine “whether such effect would

* Allstate Insurance Company v. Kim, 376 Md. 276, 289, 829 A.2d 611, 618 (2003).
? 376 Md. 276, 829 A.2d 611 (2003).

* Id. at 289, citing WSSC v. Riverdale Heights Fire Co., supra.

> 399 Md. 36, 922 A.2d 576 (2007).

§ 237 Md. 121, 205 A.2d 269 (1064).

7 Id. at 596.
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contravene some Constitutional right or provision”8 or, with respect to Article 24 of the
Maryland Declaration of Rights and Article II, §40 of the Maryland Constitution, whether it
“abrogates or impairs ‘vested rights’.”
Legislative Intent

To determine legislative intent, courts will first look to “the plain meaning of the

1% Where a statute is clear on its face that it is to be applied retroactively, the

statutory language.
analysis moves to the second “prong” of the two-prong test — whether the statute is
constitutional.!’ However, if legislative intent cannot be determined from the statutory language
alone, the Court will look to legislative history or other sources.'? In the case at bar, there is no
statutory language or other evidence that the Baltimore County Council intended for the New
Legislation to be applied retroactively. For example, there is no provision for an amortization
period of time for a valid entity to become compliant with the new law.
Constitutional Issues

However, assuming, arguendo, that the trier of fact finds that the Baltimore County
Council intended for the New Legislation to apply retroactively (or that the Layton/Yorkdale
exception to the general rule is somehow applicable), the New Legislation would still have to
pass constitutional muster in order for it to be applied to the LLC and the Property. With respect

to the LLC and the Property, there are primarily two constitutional issues that come into play.

Contract Impairment

Article I, Section 10 of the United States Constitution declares that no state shall pass any

law impairing the obligation of contracts. “In determining whether an enactment violates the

8 Allstate, supra, at 290.
? Id. at 296.
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[Contracts Clause], a court engages in a three part inquiry: whether there is a contractual
relationship, whether a change in law impairs that contractual relationship, and whether the
impairment is substantial.”'?

In the case at bar, the members of the LLC entered into an Operating Agreement on
December 30, 2008. Retroactive application of the New Legislation would frustrate the purpose
of the Operating Agreement setting forth the LLC’s membership interests among its three
members.

The Property is and has been in compliance with the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations. Up to and until April 19, 2009, the effective date of the New Legislation, the
Property was in compliance by virtue of having no more than two individuals who are not related
to an owner residing at the Property. Since the effective date of the New Legislation, the
Property is in compliance because it is a valid non-conforming use. Any other conclusion would
cause a consequence that can only be described as a substantial impairment of a contractual
relationship.

Taking Without Just Compensation or Due Process of Law

Another constitutional argument is that the New Legislation impairs the vested property
rights of the members of the LLC and application would deprive them of property without due
process of law. The Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution prohibits the taking of
private property for public use without just compensation. Article III, §40 of the Maryland
Constitution states that “[t|he General Assembly shall enact no Law authorizing private property,
to be taken for public use, without just compensation...”

The LLC owned and operated the Property prior to the effective date of the New

Legislation and even prior to the date the New Legislation was drafted (March 2, 2009). The

B Allstate, supra, at 299.
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LLC’s sole source of income is rent collected from the occupants of the Property. The New
Legislation, were it to be applied retroactively to the Property, would reduce the maximum
number of permitted occ:upants,14 thus reducing the LLC’s income potential by approximately
twenty-five percent. Such a reduction in income potential amounts to a “taking” of private
property for which no compensation has been provided by Baltimore County.
Nonconforming Use

Because “[e]very zoning regulation...effects some curtailment of ‘vested’ rights...”" it is
necessary to view the aforementioned constitutional issues in the context of zoning law. In the
early stages of the development of zoning law, “most, if not all, zoning ordinances provided that
lawful uses existing on the effective date of the law could continue although such uses could not
thereafter be begun.”'® These so-called “nonconforming uses” are defined as “uses permitted by
zoning statutes or ordinances to continue notwithstanding that similar uses are not permitted in
the area in which they are located.”"’

In Shifflett et al. v. Baltimore County,'® the Court of Appeals held a Baltimore County
Council ordinance eliminating all existing junk yards within two years to be constitutional. The
Court reasoned that, “[b]ecause every zoning regulation affects property owned by someone at
the time of its enactment, it brings about some curtailment of property rights either by restricting

prospective uses or prohibiting existing ones.”® The Court went on to say that the junkyard’s

owner had “no right to expect that the classification of the property in which it operated would

" Due to the fact that two “owners” and two “non-owners” could lawfully reside in the Property prior to the
effective date of the New Legislation. If the New Legislation is deemed to apply to the Property, there can be,
by definition, only one “owner” and therefore only two additional “non-owners” could reside at the Property,
unless related to the “owner.”

B Grant v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore, 212 Md. 301, 315, 129 A.2d 363, 370 (1957).

¢ Id.at307.

" Maryland Law Encyclopedia, §32, pp. 457-458 (2000).

' 247Md. 151,230 A.2d 310 (1967).

¥ Id. at311.
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remain unchanged indeﬁnitely.”20 However, the Court of Appeals in Shifflett based its holding
that the ordinance eliminating junkyards was constitutional largely on the fact that existing
junkyards were given a two-year grace period to operate as lawful nonconforming uses.

Similarly, in Grant v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore,*! the Court of Appeals held
constitutional a Baltimore City zoning ordinance providing for removal of billboards from
residential areas after a five-year grace period. The Grant court reasoned that the
constitutionality of the elimination of a nonconforming use “depends on overall reasonableness
and on the importance of the public gain in relation to the private loss.”** In its holding, the
Grant court declared: “We think that in requiring billboards to leave residential areas after a
tolerance period of five years, the City Council has not overstepped the line that divides the
reasonable and constitutional from the arbitrary and invalid.”* In so holding, the Grant court
stated that, while it “generally is held that it is unreasonable to require immediate cessation of
nonconforming uses otherwise lawful...many legislative bodies have come to the technique of
statutes or ordinances that call for the cessation of the extraneous use after a tolerance or
amortization period, varying in length with the nature of the use...from one year to sixty
years.”**

In contrast to Shifflett and Grant, the New Legislation (if applied retroactively) contains
no amortization provision. The New Legislation is intended to have prospective application.

Concion
The New Legislation must be viewed to be applied prospectively with respect to the LLC

and the Property. There is a general presumption that favors the prospective application of a

2 M.

21212 Md. 301, 129 A.2d 363 (1957).
2 Id at315.

2 Id at316.

2 Id at 308.
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statute and there is no statutory language or other evidence to rebut the presumption of
prospective application of the New Legislation. Further, any attempted retroactive application of
the New Legislation to the Property violates the United States Constitution, the Maryland
Constitution and the Maryland Declaration of Rights. Accordingly, the LLC must be allowed to
continue to operate and manage the Property as a lawful nonconforming use because the New
Legislation does not contain any amortization period that might alleviate the aforementioned

constitutional concerns.

Edwatd/. Gilliss

Royston, Mueller, McLean & Reid, LLP

102 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 600

Towson, Maryland 21204

(410) 823-1800

Counsel for 16 Skidmore Court, LLC, Respondent
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map
L Real Property Data Search (2007 vw3.10) New Search

Account Identifier:

District - 09 Account Number - 0902575090

L

Owner Information

]

Owner Name:

Mailing A ddress:

16 SKIDMORE COURT LLC Use:
Principal Residence: NO
1749 BROADLEE TRL Deed Reference: 1) /27528/ 500

ANNAPOLIS MD 21401-6603 2)

RESIDENTIAL

—

Premises Address
16 SKIDMORE CT

Locatior © ©t—-sasaion Tosooaro

_

Legal Descnption

16 SKIDMORE CT NS
TOWSON PARK

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No:
70 2 796 4 14 2 Plat Ref: 19/110
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1955 1,320 SF 5,760.00 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior
2 YES END UNIT BRICK
| Value Information |
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2008 07/01/2009 07/01/2010
Ltand 44,000 80,000
Improvements: 102,360 150,190
Total: 146,360 230,190 202,246 230,190
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0
l Transfer Information l
Seller: VETTER STEPHEN Date: 12/30/2008 Price: $0
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /27528/ 500 Deed2:
Seller: CORCORAN JANENNE ] Date: 06/24/2005 Price: $225,000
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1:/22109/ 361 Deed2:
Seller: LEMIEUX ALBERT Date: 09/28/1993 Price: $105,500
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1:/10037/ 23 Deed2:
[ ' Exemption Information ]
Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2009 07/01/2010
County 000 0 0
State 000 Q 0
Municipal 000 0 0
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: * NONE *
EXHIBIT “A”
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Mid-Atlantic Title Company
File No. 05-M-8539J0C
Tax ID # 309-02-575090

ThlS Deed, made this \w day of June, 2005, by and between Janenne J.

Corcoran, party of the first part, Grantor; and Stephen Vetter and Brian Vetter, Father
and Son, parties of the second part, Grantees.

- Witnesseth -

That for and in consideration of the sum of Two Hundred Twenty Five
Thousand And 00/100 Dollars ($225,000.00), and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantor does grant
and convey to the said Stephen Vetter and Brian Vetter, as joint tenants, and not as
tenants-in-common, the survivor, and the Personal Representatives heirs and assigns
of the survivor, in fee simple, all that lot of ground situate in Baltimore County, Maryland
and described as follows, that is to say:

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot No. 14, Block 4, as shown on
the Subdivision Plan of Towson Park, which Plat is .recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book GLB No. 19, folio 110.
The improvements thereon being known as No. 16 Skidmore Court.

BEING the same property which by Deed dated August 4, 1993 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber SM. No.
10037, Page 023, etc., was granted and conveyed by Albert Lemieux and
Cynthia Lemieux, et al. unto Janenne J. Corcoran, in fee simple.

Together with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or being; and
all and every, the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and
advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

To Have and To Hold the said tract of ground and premises above described
and mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights,
privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and
to the proper use and benefit of the said Stephen Vetter and Brian Vetter, as joint
tenants, and not as tenants-in-common, the survivor, and the Personal Representatives
heirs and assigns of the survivor, in fee simple. :

And the said party of the first part hereby covenants that she has not done or suffered
to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby
conveyed; that she will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that she will
execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite.

Grantor(s) hereby declare and affirm under the penalties of perjury that Grantor(s)
islare a Maryland resident(s)yentity and therefore exempt from the income tax
withholding requirements of Section 10-912 of the Tax-General Article, annotated Code
of Maryland. -

As Witness the hand and seal of said Grantor, the day and year first above written.

\U\UJUUL( /ga/r‘l»(mt / W {Seal}

Banenne J. Cffcoran

WITNESS:

L TIMORE COUNTY CIRCLUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-21664) SM 22108, 1. 05361, Prinled 1042172009, Image available as
07:0172005.

EXHI‘[BIT “RB”
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STATE O=F MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE , to wit:

| hereby certify that on this 16th day of June, 2005, before me, the subscriber, a
Notary Public of the State and County aforgsaid, personally appeared Janenne J.
Corcoran, the Grantor herein, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person
whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged the same for the
purposes therein contained, and further acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be her
act, and in my presence signed and sealed the same, giving oath under penalties of
perjury that the consideration recited herein is comect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

U

Notary Public l
My commission expires: ‘ l S

of Appeals of Maryland.

AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETUR
Mid-Atlantic Title Company
100 West Road

Suite 215

Towson, MD 21204

Al "I'\ﬂOR’: r‘(‘ UNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) (MSA CE 62-21964] SM 22109, p. 0362. Printed 10/21/2009. image available as
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PR OWNER OCCUPANCY AFFIDAVIT

Stephen Vetter and Brian Vetter, the Grantees in the within Deed hereby certify under the
penalties of perjury, as evidenced by the joinder herein, that the land conveyed in this Deed is
residentially improved owner-occupied real property and that the residence will be occupied by
Brian Vetter.

WITNESS:

As to All

'4\

e
—PBfrian Veuer (SEAL)

STATE OF MARYLAND, /P}LU& Moo owit

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this 16th day of June, 2005, before me, the subscriber, a
Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Stephen Vetter and Brian
Vetter, the parties herein, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose names
are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged the foregoing to be their act, and in
my presence signed and sealed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

-

My Commission Expires: l " lQS/

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE €2-21964] SM 22109, p. 0363. Printed 10/21/2009. Image available as
of 07/01/2005.
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PLEASE RETURN TO:

Robert S. Handzo

Royston, Mueller, McLean & Reid, LLP
102 West Pennsylvania Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

File No. 31146-2

No Consideration
No Title Examination
TAX ID NUMBER: 09-02-575090

Deed converting a real estate enterprise to a limited liability company

5T
THIS DEED, made this Lj day of ﬁﬁg I +, 2007, by and between Stephen Vetter

and Brian Vetter (“Grantors”),';cmd 16 Skidmore Court LLC, a Maryland limited liability
company (*“Grantee”).
This transaction is exempt from all transfer and recordation tax pursuant to Section 12-
. 108(bb) of the Tax Property Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland in that:

(1)  The transfer is for no consideration other than the issuance of membership

interests in the Grantee;

(2) The members of the Grantee are identical to the Grantor;

(3)  Each member’s allocation of profits and losses of the Grantee is identical to that

member’s allocation of the profits and losses of the conveying Grantors; and

(4)  All real property owned by the individual Grantors and used in the conduct of any

real estate enterprise is being conveyed to a single limited liability company, Grantee.

WITNESSETH, that pursuant to the above, the Grantors do hereby grant and convey unto
the said Grantee, its successors and assigns, all that lot of ground situate, lying and being in

Baltimore County, State of Maryland, and described as follows, that is to say:

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT {Land Records) [MSA CE 62-27383] SM 27528, p. 0500. Printed 10/21/2009. Image available as
of 01/08/2009. 1
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BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot No. 14, Block 4, as shown on the Subdivision
Plan of Towson Park, which Plat is recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in
Plat Book G.L.B. No. 19, folio 110.

he improvements thereon being known as No. 16 Skidmore Court.
BEING the same property described in a Deed dated June 16, 2005, and recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber S.M. No. 22109, folio 361, from Janenne J.
Corcoran to Stephen Vetter and Brian Vetter, the Grantors herein.

o TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereupon; and the rights, alleys,
ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereunto belonging or in anywise
appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground and premises to the said
Grantee, its successors and assigns, in fee simple.

AND the said Grantors hereby covenant that they have not done or suffered to be done
any act, matter, or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that they will
warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that they will execute such further assurances

of the same as may be requisite.

WITNESS the hands and seals of said Grantozs.

WITNESS:
2\ NI UNRETS
( @ (SEAL)
b an Vetter ~—

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

T
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2| day of September, 2007, before me, a
Notary Public in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, personally appeared Stephen Vetter and Brian
Vetter, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the

within instrument, and acknowledged that they executed the same for the purposes therein contained
as their act and deed.

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-27383] SM 27528, p. 0501. Printed 10/21/2009. image available as
of 01/05/2009. 2
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The undersigned, a member in good standing of the Bar of the Court of Appeals of
Maryland, hereby certifies that the within instrument was prepared by or under the supervision

Robert 8. Handzo g

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-27383] SM 27528, p. 0502. Printed 10/21/2009. Image available as
a7 01/05/2009.
3
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Certification of Exemption from Withholding Upon Disposition of Maryland Real Estate
Affidavit of Residence or Principal Residence

Based on the certification below, Transferor claims exemption from the tax withholding
requirements of § 10-912 of Maryland's Tax General Article. Section 10-912 states that certain tax
payments must be withheld when a deed or other instrument that affects a change in ownership of
real property is recorded. The requirements of § 10-912 do not apply when a transferor provides a
certification of Maryland residence or certification that the transferred property is the transferor's
principal residence. :

Name of Transferor

Stephen Vetter

RETCMpHOnE
the State of Maryland.
O Transferor is a resident entity under § 10-912(A)(4) of Maryland's Tax General Article,
I am an agent of Transferor, and I have authority to sign this document on Transferor's
behalf.

Although I am no longer a resident of the State of Maryland, the Property is my
principal residence as defined in IRC § 121.

Under penalty of perjury, I certify that I have examined this declaration and that, to the best
of my knowledge, it is true, correct, and complete.

Stephen-Vetter ﬂﬂ,\
= -

Witness/Attest Name of Entity

By:

Title

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-27383) SM 27528, p. 0503. Printed 10/21/2008. Image available as
of 01/05/2008.










Martin O’Malley

Governor

+State of Maryland

'Department of

Assessments and Taxation C. John Sullivan, Jr.

Director

Charter Division Paul B. Anderson

Administrator

Date: 09/11/2007

ROYSTON, MUELLER, MCLEAN & REID

#600
102 W PENN AVE
TOWSON MD 21204-4526

THIS LETTER IS TO CONFIRM ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING FILING:

ENTITY NAME : 16 SKIDMORE COURT LLC
DEPARTMENT ID : W12120739

TYPE OF REQUEST : ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION
DATE FILED : 09-11-2007

TIME FILED : 02:54 PM

RECORDING FEE : $100.00

EXPEDITED FEE : $70.00

COPY FEE : $22.00

FILING NUMBER : 1000361895272253
CUSTOMER ID : 0002019351

WORK ORDER NUMBER : 0001462389

PLEASE VERIFY THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS LETTER. NOTIFY THIS DEPARTMENT
IN WRITING IF ANY INFORMATION IS INCORRECT. INCLUDE THE CUSTOMER ID AND THE WORK
ORDER NUMBER ON ANY INQUIRIES. EVERY YEAR THIS ENTITY MUST FILE A PERSONAL
PROPERTY RETURN IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN ITS EXISTENCE EVEN IF IT DOES NOT OWN
PERSONAL PROPERTY. A BLANK RETURN WILL BE MAILED BY FEBRUARY OF THE YEAR FOR
WHICH THE RETURN IS DUE.

Charter Division EXHIBIT “D”
Baltimore Metro Area (410) 767-1350
Outside Metro Area (888) 246-5941

301 West Preston Street-Room 801-Baltimore, Maryland 21201-2395
Telephone (410)7674950/ Toll free in Maryland (888)246-5941

VANO 724 T __IDN_1__. 0. _2__V/ONNYTILC ANCO TTNI_2.. Do 741N\ TINNT CACCPT

0004772326
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§ 101 | GENERAL PROVISIONS § 101

having less than 100 square feet of floor area shall be considered a bedroom. [Bill No.
100-1970]

BILLIARD OR POOL ROOM — A business establishment where the principal use is
the playing of pool or billiards and at least 75% of the net floor area of the establishment’s
interior space is devoted exclusively to this use. The net floor area does not include space
that is not available for use by the public. [Bill No. 30-1983]

BOARDING- OR ROOMING HOUSE ([Bill Nos. 44-1982; 124-1993; 86-2001;
102-2001]:

A. A building:

" 1. Which is the domicile of the owner and in which rooms with or without meals
are provided, for compensation, to three or more adult persons not related by
blood, marriage or adoption to the owner; or

2. Which is not the owner's domicile and which is occupied in its entirety, for
compensation, by three or more adult persons not related to each other by blood,
-marriage or adoption.

B. The term does not include a hotel, motel, apartment building or a facility for foster
care (as defined in the Family Law Article, Section 5-501(g) of the Annotated Code of
Maryland and COMAR 07.06.16). The term does include a care home (as defined in
‘the Health General Article, Section 19-307(b) of the Annotated Code of Maryland.)
[Bill No. 137-2004]

C. For purposes of this definition only, “owner” means a person who:
1.  Has more than a 25% legal or equitable interest in the property; and

2. Shares in more than 25% of the profits or losses derived from the compensation
paid under Paragraph A. of this definition.
BOATYARD — A commercial or nonprofit boat basin with facilities for one or more of
the following: sale, construction, repair, storage, launching, berthing, securing, fueling and
general servicing of marine craft of all types. [Bill No. 64-1963]

BREWERY — An establishment with a valid alcoholic beverage manufacturer’s license
Class 5, 6 or 7 issued in accordance with the Annotated Code of Maryland, Article 2B,
Section 2-206, 2-207 or 2-208. [Bill No. 185-1995]

BREWERY, CLASS S5A — A brewery with a state Class 5 license which produces
100,000 or more barrels of malt beverage per year. [Bill No. 185-1995]

BREWERY, CLASS 5B — A brewery with a state Class 5 license which produces less
than 100,000 barrels of malt beverage per year. [Bill No. 185-1995]

BREWERY, CLASS 6 — A brewery with a state Class 6 (pub-brewery) license. A Class
6 brewery is accessory to a standard restaurant and produces no more than 2,000 barrels of
malt beverage per year. [ Bill No. 185-1995]

BREWERY, CLASS 7 — A brewery with a state Class 7 (micro-brewery) license. A
Class 7 brewery is established in conjunction with a standard restaurant and produces no

1-9 04 — 152005
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Department of Permits and Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

In the Matter of Civil Citation No. 46307
Stephen Vetter

Brian Vetter 16 Skidmore Court
Respondents

AMENDED FINAL ORDER

This matter came before the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer for the Department of Permits
and Development Management on December 9, 2008, for a Hearing on a citation for violations under
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, Sections 101: Definition of Boarding-or Rooming House,
102.1: Conformance with Regulations, 1B01.1: Applicability and 408B: Boarding-and Rooming Houses
in D.R. Zones; and failure to register the property as a rental Code in a D. R. Zone known as 16
Skidmore Court, Baltimore, MD 21204.

Subsequently, the Respondents, by and through their attorney, Edward J. Gilliss, hand-
delivered to Timothy M. Kotroco, Director, Department of Permits & Development Management, a letter
on February 3, 2009, requesting a modification or amendment of the Final Order dated January 29,
2009. Mr. Gilliss argues that Section 3-201 of the Real Property Article is controlling which section
says: The effective date of a deed is the date of delivery, and the date of delivery is presumed to be the
date of the last acknowledgment, if any, or the date stated on the deed, whichever is later. Every deed
when recorded, takes effect from its effective date as against the grantor, his personal representatives,
every purchaser with notice of the deed, and every creditor of the grantor with or withour notice. The
action brought against the Respondents was for a violation of a zoning regulation not in any way related
to the grantor, his .Pcrsonal Representatives, a purchaser with notice or creditor. The citation dated
December 9, 2008, not November 25, 2008 as incorrectly stated in the January 29" order, charged the
Respondents with violations for the period of September 17, 2008 through November 25, 2008, not
through December 9, 2008 as set out, due to the fact that any violation after the date of the citation was
speculative. During that time and even up to the date of the hearing no deed had been recorded which

changed the ownership interests of the occupants and therefore 1 do not find Section 3-201 controlling.

EXHIBIT “F”
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Mr. Gilliss also argues that even if the property had not been effectively transferred as of
September 21, 2007, one of the three occupants was a first cousin of one of the owners, a fact
unfortunately not previously recognized by the undersigned Hearing Officer and which was set forth in
Mr. Gilliss’ December 30, 2008, letter, which must be considered as the Hearing Officer, Rick Wisnom,
agreed to allow the record to remain open until December 30, 2008 to accept additional information
regarding ownership of the property. As a result, there were not three or more persons not related by

blood, marriage or adoption to the owner during the violation period discussed above.

WHEREFORE, it is this 4™ day of February 2009, ordered that the charge of _operating a

Boarding-Rooming House in the above-entitled matter is dismissed.

Signed: //?V\h wlry { gM

Dohald E. Brand
Baltimore County Hearing Officer

NOTICE TO VIOLATOR: The violator is advised that (1) pursuant to §3-6-206(g)(2) of the
Baltimore County Code, the Violator may make written application to the Director of the
Department of Permits & Development Management within 10 days to modify or amend this
order and (2) pursuant to §3-6-301(a), Baltimore County Code, the Violator may appeal this
order to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals within fifteen (15) days from the date of this
order. Any such appeal requires the filing of a petition setting forth the grounds for appeal,
payment of a filing fee of $150 and the posting of security to satisfy the penalty assessed.
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Amended and Restated Operating Agreement
Oof
16 Skidmore Court LLC,

A Maryland Limited Liability Company

Dated: December 30,2008

GACOMMERCIAL\RSH\Clients\Vetter\Skidmore Amended and Restated Operating Agreement.doc
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16 Skidmore Court LLC,
A Maryland Limited Liability Company

Operating Agreement
Exhibit A
List of Members, Capital, and Percentages
Name and Address Initial
Of Taxpayer Cash Capital
Contribution Per~=ntages
Stephen G. Vetter Contribution of 50% 37%
1749 Broadlee Trail interest in property having
Annapolis, MD 21401 an address of
16 Skidmore Court
Towson, MD 21204
Brian Vetter Contribution of 50% 37%
16 Skidmore Court interest in property having
Towson, MD 21204 an address of
16 Skidmore Court

Towson, MD 21204

Steve Plimack $1.00 26%
16 Skidmore Court
Towson, MD 21204

GACOMMERCIAL\RSH\Clients\Vetter\Skidmore Amended and Restated Operating Agreement.doc



COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Legislative Session 2009, Legislative Day No. 5

Bill No. 17-09

Mr. Joseph Bartenfelder, Chairman and Councilmembers Gardina, Moxley & Ols—-ski
By Request of County Executive

By the County Council, March 2. 2009

ABILL
ENTITLED

AN ACT concerning

Boarding- or Rooming House - Definition and clarification

FOR the purpose of raising the level of ownership interest an individual must have to be considered
an owner of a property for purposes of boarding- or rooming house analysis; providing that
an individual who lives in a building for a certain amount of time may be considered to
reside in a building for purposes of boarding- or rooming house analysis under certain
circumstances; providing for the burden of proof under certain circumstances; clarifying the
intent of county rental housing law; clarifying a certain term; and generally relating to

boarding- or rooming houses.

By repealing and reenacting, with amendments

Section 101, Definition of “Boarding- or rooming house”
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.
[Brackets] indicate matter stricken from existing law.
Strikeout indicates matter stricken from bill.
U ° liningindicates amendments to bill.

EXHIBIT “H”
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16 Skidmore Court, LLC
a Maryland limited liability company

AMENDMENT TO OPERATING AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT TO OPERATING AGREEMENT (“Amendment”) is made this
! LI day of May, 2009, by and among Stephen G. Vetter (“Stephen”) and Brian Vetter
(“Brian”), Class A Members, Steve Plimack (“Plimack”) and Joe Wascavage (“Wascavage™),
Class B Members, and 16 Skidmore Court, LL.C, a Maryland limited liability company (the
“Company”).

WHEREAS, The Company was formed by the filing of Articles of Organization with the
Maryland State Department of Assessments and Taxation on September 11, 2007.

WHEREAS, Stephen and Brian have heretofore entered into an Operating Agreement
effective September 21, 2007 (the “Original Operating Agreement”) for the organization,
operation and conduct of the Company.

WHEREAS, Stephen, Brian and Plimack entered into an Amended and Restated
Operating Agreement on December 30, 2008 (the “Operating Agreement”), which superseded
the Original Operating Agreement.

WHEREAS, the parties desire to admit Wascavage as a Class B Member upon the terms
and conditions set forth in the Operating Agreement and to further amend the Operating
Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree that the Operating Agreement be and the
same is hereby amended as follows:

1. New Class B Member. Effective the day and year set forth above, Wascavage
shall be admitted as a Class B Member of the Company and shall own a Percentage equal to
26%.

2. Adjustments to Percentages. Effective the day and year set forth above,
Stephen’s Percentage shall decrease from 37% to 24% and Brian’s Percentage shall decrease
from 37% to 24%. Exhibit A of the Operating Agreement is hereby amended to reflect the new
Percentages consistent with this Amendment.

3. Defined Terms. All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning
ascribed to them in the Operating Agreement.

4. Ratification. The Operating Agreement, except as expressly amended by or
inconsistent with the terms hereof, is hereby ratified and affirmed to be controlling and binding
upon the Company and its Members.

G:\COMMERCIALIRSH\Clients\Vetter\Skidmore Amendment to Operating Agreement 4-30-09.doc

EXHIBIT «“J”



-~

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment by their hands and
seals below.

WITNESS: CLA$S A MEMBE

L)

(SEAL)

16 SKIDMORE COURT, LLC.
a Mafyland limited liabiljty company

By: /M(WL @ FAL)

Stephen/G. Vetter, autho\r'i?eﬁpe

G\COMMERCIALRSH\Clients\Vetter\Skidmore Amendment to Operating Agreement 4-30-08.doc






Skidmore Summary

July 2005 t ne 2006

Brian Vetter
Matt Antol
John Callas
Jason Danate

July 2006 thru May 2007

Brian Vetter
Adam Hagalein
Jason Danate
Matt Antol

June 2007 thru May 2008

Brian Vetter

Adam Hagalein
Blake Best

Keith Oblog Fall 2007

June 2008 thru May 2009

Joe Wascavage

Steve Plimack

Justin Malena

Eric Davis Fall 2008
Brian Vetter Spring 2009

June 2009 thru December 2009

Joe Wascavage
Steve Plimack
Christian Pastrick
Steve Catalano

January 2010 to present
Joe Wascavage

Steve Plimack
Christian Pastrick

RECEIVED

ZONING COMMISSIONER
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